IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL
HOCKEY, LLC, t/d/b/a
JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,

Plaintiff
No. 2010-488

VS.

ROUSTAN UNITED INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation,
ARENA UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania corporation,
ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
W. GRAEME ROUSTAN,
individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, individually,

Defendants

PRAECIPE

Please mark the above captioned matter ended, settled and forever

[
.

discontinued.

D

((\(\ 0 ! SR
ENNLS J. STOFKO, Attc@é’%r Plaintiff



STOFKO LAW OFFICES

DENNIS J. STOFKO 969 EISENHOWER BOULEVARD, SUITE E

P.O. BOX 5500
MATTHEW C. MOORE JOHNSTOWN, P

TELEPHONE
FAX
E-MAIL

November 29, 2011

Patty Berkebile, Prothonotary
Cambria County Courthouse
200 South Center Street
Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Re: Chiefs Professional Hockey, LLC, et al vs.
Roustan United Inc., et al
No. 2010-488

Dear Ms. Berkebile:

NNSYLVANIA 15904

14-262-0064 / 814-262-0615

14-262-0905

tofkoesg@stofkolaw.com
moore({@stofkolaw.com

I herewith enclose for filing a Praecipe for Discontinuance and one copy

regarding the above captioned matter, along with my check
filing fee.

Please forward a certified or time-stamped discont
in the enclosed, self addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

in the amount of $10.00

inuance to my office

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

DJS/lss
Enclosures
Cc: Neil Smith
Kevin Rozich, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL
HOCKEY, LLC, t/d/b/a
JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,

Plaintiff
vs.

ROUSTAN UNITED INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation,
ARENA UNITED, INC,, a
Pennsylvania corporation,
ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
W. GRAEME ROUSTAN,
individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, individually,

Defendants

No. 2010-488

PLAINTIFF’S VERIFICATION TO
REPLY TO AMENDED COUNTERCLAIM

Counsel of record for this party:
Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire

P.O. Box 5500

Johnstown, Pa 15904

814 262-0064

ID 27638
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doo1/001

1, Neil Smith, on behalf of the Chiefs Professional Hockey LLC t/d/b/a
Johnstown Chiefs, do hereby state that the statements made in the foregoing
Reply to Amended Counterclaim are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief.

I understand that these averments of fact are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. CSA 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Received Time Dec. 7. 2010 3:01PM No. 1437



STOFKO LAW OFFICES

DENNIS J. STOFKO 969 EISENHOWER BOULEVARD, SUITE E
FO. BOX 5500
JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 15904

MATTHEW C. MOORE

TELEPHONE 814-262-0064 or 814-262-0615

EAX 814-262-0905

E-MAIL stofkoesq@stofkolaw.com
December 13, 2010

Ms. Patty Berkebile

Prothonotary

Cambria County Courthouse

200 S. Center Street

Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Re: Chiefs vs. Roustan, et al.
No. 2010-488

Dear Ms. Berkebile:

I enclose herewith for filing plaintiff’s verification to plaintiff’s reply to
amended counterclaim.

By copy, I am forwarding same to counsel of record.

Thank you for your cooperation.

SZQZ, W/

Dennis J. Stofko

DJS/dd
Enclosure
cc:  Kevin Rozich, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL
HOCKEY, LLC, t/d/b/a
JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,

Plaintiff
vs.

ROUSTAN UNITED INC,, a
Pennsylvania Corporation,
ARENA UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania corporation,
ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
W. GRAEME ROUSTAN,
individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, individually,

Defendants

No. 2010-488

PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’
AMENDED COUNTERCLAIM

Counsel of record for this party:
Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire

P.O. Box 5500

Johnstown, Pa 15904

814 262-0064

ID 27638




o

PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ AMENDED COQUNTERCLAIM

NOW COMES the Plaintiff by and through counsel, Dennis J. Stofko and files
the following Reply to Defendants’ Amended Counterclaim.

33. The Plaintiff incorporates its complaint as if more fully set forth herein.

34. Denied. After reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without sufficient
knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the averment and proof
thereof is required at the time of trial.

35. Denied. After reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without sufficient
knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the averment and proof
thereof is required at the time of trial.

36. Denied. Paragraph 36 contains a conclusion of law to which no
responsive pleading is required.

37. Denied. Paragraph 37 contains a conclusion of law to which no
responsive pleading is required.

38. Denied. Paragraph 38 contains a conclusion of law to which no
responsive pleading is required.

39. Denied. Paragraph 39 contains a conclusion of law to which no
responsive pleading is required.

40. The Plaintiff incorporates its complaint as if more fully set forth herein.




41, Denied. After reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without sufficient
knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the averment and proof

thereof is required at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment on thei




I, Dennis J. Stofko, do hereby state that I am the attorney for Plaintiff

and that as such, being authorized to do so, state that the facts set forth in

the foregoing Reply to Amended Counterclaim are true and correct to the best

of my knowledge, information and belief. This verification of counsel is being

attached hereto in lieu of that of Plaintiff because of the inability to obtain a

verification from Plaintiff in the time required to file this reply. A verification of

Plaintiff will be provided if requested.

This statement is made subject to the provisions of 18 Pa CSA 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

NNy,

/

Dated: 2 U OV (O

DENRIS/J. STOF@

SEsquire




STOFKO LAW OFFICES

DENNIS J. STOFKO 969 EISENHOWER BOULEVARD, SUITE E

P.O. BOX 5500
MATTHEW C. MOORE ‘
JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 15904

TELEPHONE 814-262-0064 or 814-262-0615

FAX 814-262-0905

E-MAIL stofkoesq@stofkolaw.com
November 3, 2010

Ms. Patty Berkebile

Prothonotary

Cambria County Courthouse

200 S. Center Street

Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Re: Chiefs vs. Roustan, et al.
No. 2010-488

Dear Ms. Berkebile:

I enclose herewith for filing Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendant’s Amended
Counterclaim.

By copy, I am forwarding same to counsel of record.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

DJS/dd

Enclosure

cc: Kevin J. Rozich, Esquire
Mr. Neil Smith




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, CIVIL ACTION - LAW
LLC, t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,

4

Plaintiff,

v. No.: 2010-488 50

o "
ROUSTAN UNITED, INC.. a T ey 2
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA OGN
UNITED. INC., a Pennsylvania T
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE, =0
S

P

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN., Individualiy, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, Individually,

Q
-
i

DEFENDANTS AMENDED ANSWERS
TO COMPLAINT AND DEFENDANTS
AMENDED COUNTER CLAIM

Defendants.

Counsel of Record for Defendants

Kevin J. Rozich, Esquire
ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH

South Street Station Professional Building

709 Franklin Street, Suite 200
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901

(814) 535-6751
arpr@atlanticbb.net

PA ID#: 37494




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
LLC, t/d/bla JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,
Plaintiff,
v. E No.: 2010-488

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED. INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, Individually,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS AMENDED ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND
DEFENDANTS AMENDED COUNTER CLAIM

NOW COME, Defendants, Roustan United, Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Arena United, Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation, Roustan Planet Ice. a Pennsylvania Corporation,
W. Graeme Roustan, Individually and Scott Branovan, Individually. by and through their counsel,
Kevin J. Rozich, Esquire, and ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH, and sets forth the

following Answers to Complaint:

1. ADMITTED.
2. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. Itis admitted that Defendant,

Roustan United, Inc., is a Pennsylvania Corporation. 1t is denied that the Defendant has offices

located at 195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

3. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. lItis admitted that Defendant,
Arena United, Inc., was a Pennsylvania Corporation with offices located at 195 Jari Drive,
Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania. Jtis denied that the Defendant. Arena United, Inc., has

offices located at 195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

4, DENIED.




5. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. Itis admitted that Defendant,
Roustan United, LLLC, was a Pennsylvania limited liability corporation having offices at 195 Jari
Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania. It is denied that Defendant, Roustan United,
LLC, has offices at 195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

6. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. It is admitted that Defendant,
W. Graeme Roustan, is an adult individual. It is denied that Defendant,W. Graeme Roustan, has an
office at 195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

7. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. Itis admitted that Defendant
Scott Branovan is an adult individual. It is denied that Defendant, Scott Branovan, has an office at
195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

9. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. It is admitted that at one time
the above-referenced corporations retained offices at the same location. In all other respects, the
allegations contained in paragraph 9 are denied and strict proof of the same is demanded at the time
of trial. By way of further answer, the allegations contained in paragraph 9 are conclusions of law
and, pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 9 are not conclusions of faw,
and by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that Defendants deny the allegations
contained therein and strict proof of the same is demanded at the time trial.

10. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 10 of Plaintiff’s
Complaint are conclusions of law and, pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no
answer is required to be filed. In the event that it is determined that the allegations contained n
paragraph 10 are not conclusions of law and, by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver
that the activity and conduct of the above-named corporations were not, in fact, the activity and
conduct directly attributable to Defendant W. Graeme Roustan and Defendant Scott Branovan and

strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.




COUNT I - BREACH OF CONTRACT

11 Paragraphs 1 through 10 of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint

are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth more fully at length herein.

(2. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. To the extent that the
allegations contained in paragraph 12 of Plaintiff’s Complaint quote language from the agreement,
a copy of which is attached to Plaintiffs Complaint as Exhibit B, the same is admitted as the
document speaks for itself. By way of further answer, in all other respects. to the extent that the
allegations contained therein are conclusions of law, the same are denied and strict proof to the
contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

13.  ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. To the extent that the
allegations contained in paragraph 13 of Plaintiff’s Complaint quote language from the agreement,
a copy of which is attached to Plaintiffs Complaint as Exhibit B, the same is admitted as the
document speaks for itself. By way of further answer, in all other respects, to the extent that the
allegations contained therein are conclusions of law, the same are denied and strict proof to the

contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

4.  ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. To the extent that the
allegations contained in paragraph 14 of Plaintiff’s Complaint quote language from the agreement,
a copy of which is attached to Plaintiffs Complaint as Exhibit B, the same is admitted as the
document speaks for itself. By way of further answer, in all other respects, to the extent that the
allegations contained therein are conclusions of law, the same are denied and strict proof to the

contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

5. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. To the extent that the
allegations contained in paragraph 15 of Plaintiff’s Complaint quote language from the agreement,
a copy of which is attached to Plaintiffs Complaint as Exhibit B, the same is admitted as the
document speaks for itself. By way of further answer, in all other respects, to the extent that the
allegations contained therein are conclusions of law. the same are denied and strict proof to the

contrary is demanded at the time of trial.




16.  DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 16 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 16 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they have complied with the contract
between the parties and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

17. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 17 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. Inthe
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 17 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they have complied with the contract
between the parties and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

18. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 18 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 18 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they have complied with the contract
between the parties and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

19. DENIED. The ailegations contained in paragraph 19 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Ruies of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 19 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they have complied with the contract
between the parties and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

20. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 20 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 20 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they have complied with the contract

between the parties and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.




WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint and/or to otherwise hold in favor of Defendants against Plaintiff and for such

other further relief as this Honorable Court deems necessary, equitable and appropriate.

COUNT II - BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

21.  Paragraphs 1 through 20 of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint
are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth more fully at length herein.

22.  DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 22 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 22 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants specifically deny the same and strict proot to the
contrary is demanded at the time of trnal.

23. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 23 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 23 are not conclusions of law
and. by way of further answer, Defendants specifically deny the same and strict proof to the
contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

24. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 24 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Penasylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 24 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants specifically deny the same and strict proof to the
contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

25.  DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 25 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 25 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants specifically deny the same and strict proof to the

contrary is demanded at the time of trial.




26.  DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 26 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 26 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer. Defendants specifically deny the same and strict proof to the
contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint and/or to otherwise hold in favor of Defendants against Plaintiff and for such

other further relief as this Honorable Court deems necessary, equitable and appropriate.

COUNT III

27. Paragraphs | through 26 of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint
are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth more fully at length herein.

28.  DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 28 are conclusions of law

and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. Inthe
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 28 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they are not personally liable for
Plaintiff’s losses and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff's Complaint and/or to otherwise hold in favor of Defendants against Plaintiff and for such

other further relief as this Honorable Court deems necessary, equitable and appropriate.

COUNT 1V

29. Paragraphs | through 28 of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint

are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth more fully at length herein.




30. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 30 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. Inthe
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 30 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendant Corporations state and aver that they are not personally
liable for Plaintiff’s losses and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint and/or to otherwise hold in favor of Defendant Corporations against Plaintiff
and for such other further relief as this Honorable Court deems necessary. equitable and

appropriate.

COUNT V

31.  Paragraphs 1 through 30 of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint
are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth more fully at tength herein.

32, DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 32 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 32 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendant Corporations state and aver that they are not personally
liable for Plaintiff's losses and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint and/or to otherwise hold in favor of Defendant Corporations against Plaintiff
and for such other further relief as this Honorable Court deems necessary. equitable and
appropriate.

AMENDED COUNTERCLAIM I - BREACH OF CONTRACT

DEFENDANTS V. CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, LLC,
t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, and, PRESIDENT, NEIL SMITH

33. Defendants hereby incorporate paragraphs one through thirty-two by

reference as though set forth more fully at length herein.




34. When the parties entered into the Management Agreement for the
Johnstown Chiefs executed by Plaintiff on July 15, 2008 and by Roustan United LLC on July 21,
2008, the same which is attached to the Plaintiff’s Complaint as Exhibit “B” (hereinafter referred
to as the “Management Agreement”) , Plaintiffs were to have transferred the management of the
team to Defendants with no debt, as implied in Paragraph 4.2 and as explicitly stated in Paragraph
9.3 of said Management Agreement. Plaintiffs failed to pay in excess of $195,000.00 of past due
bills which were to be paid commensurate with the signing of the contract.

35.  Despite repeated demands, Plaintiffs failed to satisfy the prior debt.

36. Plaintiffs unlawfully canceled the Management Agreement in order to obtain
the advertising proceeds to pay Plaintiffs old debts which were to be paid at the signing of the

contract.

37.  Plaintiffs unlawfully canceled the Management Agreement in order to avoid

Defendant’s option to purchase the team.

38, Plaintiffs canceled the Management Agreement by selling the team and

retaining all profits without first offering to sell the team to the Defendants.

39.  Defendants aver that as a result of the Plaintiffs wrongful termination of the

Management Agreement, Defendant’s will suffer loss of revenue into the future.

WHEREFORE., Defendants respectfully request judgment in their favor and against
Plaintiffs for an amount in excess of the arbitration limits set forth by this Honorable Court plus

reasonable attorneys fees and costs. A jury trial is demanded.

AMENDED COUNTERCLAIM 11 - LIBEL AND SLANDER
DEFENDANTS V. CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, LLC,
t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, and PRESIDENT, NEIL SMITH

40. Defendants hereby incorporate paragraphs one through thirty nine by

reference as though set forth in their entirety.




41, Plaintiffs knowingly and intentionally made false statements in television
interviews and newspapers implying that Defendants were in default of the Management

Agreement. Defendants were not in default of the Management A greement and, in fact, it was

Plaintiffs who were in default as a result of their refusal to pay past debts. Plaintiff’s false
statements include, but are not limited to, the statements made in the following media reports:

a. The Tribune Democrat article of August 6, 2009, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “1"";

b. The Tribune Democrat article of February 15, 2010, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “2”.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request judgment in their favor and against
Plaintiffs for an amount in excess of the arbitration limits set forth by this Honorable Court plus

applicable punitive damages and reasonable attorneys fees and costs. A jury trial is demanded.

Respectfully submitted,
ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH

By
Kevin J. Rozich, Esquire
Attorneys for Defendants
South Street Station Professional Bldg.
709 Franklin Street, Suite 200
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901

PA ID#: 37494




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, - CIVIL ACTION - LAW
LLC, t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, :
Plaintiff,
v. : No.: 2010-488

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC..a
Pennsylvania Corporation. ARENA
UNITED, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individually. and SCOTT
BRANOVAN. Individually.

Defendants.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 27th day of October, 2010, a true and correct copy of
Defendants Amended Answers to Complaint and Defendants Amended Counter Claim were served

as follows;

By Regular Mail:

Ms. Patty Berkebile, Prothonotary (Original and 1)
Cambria County Courthouse
200 South Center Street
Ebensburg, Pennsyivania 15931

Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire (1)
Stofko Law Offices
969 Eisenhower Boulevard
Post Office Box 5500
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904

ABOOD, RUSSE}L, PAPPAY & ROZICH

By

Kevindl. Rozich, Esquire ————
Attorneys for Defendants

South Street Station Professional Bldg.

709 Franklin Street, Suite 200

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901
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e EXHIBIT
Chiefs shuffle managers (http://tribune- ABOCD, RUSSELL PAPPAS # ROEICH
democrat.com[localZX1896298526[Chiefs-shufﬂe- ‘
managers) .
By MIKE MASTOVICH

-Jitribune-d crat.co

Johnstown Chiefs owner Neil Smith and minority owner Ned Nakles will assume control of the
ECHL team after parting ways with Arena United inc., the group that managed the team last
season.

“There is no negativity here about the past group,” said Smith, who was in Johnstown Thursday. “it
was really me saying, ‘If the teamis not going to get sold, I'm going to run it myself. it's my team.
m running it.”

Smith has been the majority owner of the Chiefs since 2002, though in recent seasons he had
remained in the background while concentrating on his work as a television hockey analyst.

Arena United, known as Roustan United Arena Solutions when the deal to manage the Chiefs’
business operations was reached in July 2008, distributed an e-mail news release Thursday
aftemoon.

“Effective today, Arena United Inc. will no longer be managing the Johnstown Chiefs for Neil Smith,
the owner of the team,” the release stated. “We have enjoyed our association with the team the
past year and are proud of the progress made on many fronts to better the economic model for the
Chiefs organization and current owner Neil Smith, the downtown business community and the
citizens of Cambria County.”

A representative of Arena United Inc. said Thursday that owner-President Scott Branovan had no
comment other than the two-paragraph news release.

Branovan was a proponent of last year's Bassewitz Group study that recomme nded privatization of
Cambria County War Memorial Arena. His group had teamed with Giobal Spectrum to present the
county with a request for proposal.

Global had hoped to manage the arena with Roustan United Arena Solutions (Arena United)
eventually purchasing the Chiefs from Smith.

That scenario never materialized.

The Cambria County War Memorial Authority on July 28 approved a five-year contract to pay SMG
Worldwide of Philadelphia to manage the arena.

tribune-democrat.com/ .../Chiefs-shuffl... 1/2
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“We are pleased that the Cambria County commissioners elected to follow our recommendation to
engage the sports professionals from Bassewitz Group to complete an objective study, which led
to the recent hiring of a professional arena management company, SMG,” the Arena United
release stated.

“We wish (Generat Manager) Bill Bredin and the Chiefs the best of luck in the future and are
hopeful that the new professicnal management company SMG will help the current team owner Neil
Smith achieve economic sustainability and remain in Johnstown for many years to come.”

Smith said he stepped in partly to quell speculation about the team, which recently lost head coach
lan Herbers to a promotion to a higher league.

“I felt it was time | got back involved again,” Smith said.

“fve had this for many years and {'ve always been consumed by other things in hockey. There is
some skepticism around this team. s it going to survive? Will it stay here? Is it going to leave? The
skepticism and negativity are because a lot of changes continue. 1 thought it would be bestto
stabilize things and get back involved.

“Maybe | can put people more atease,” he added. “It's tough for fans. They see lan Herbers leave.
They hear other things. They wonder if the team is going to be good or is there going to be a team.
| figured 1would come back into town, get involved and roll up my sleeves and try to help out”

Among Smith's most immediate priorities will be to put finances in order.

“Peopile need to know it's going to get stable. Bills are going to be paid,” said Smith, who
acknowledged that the team must work to make many accounts current. “That's something that
doesn’t sit well with me. When | had direct management we kept current with people. it bothers me
if the local people aren’'t kept current or as close to current as you can be within reason. That really
bothers me. That's no indictment of anyone from the past. That's just not the way | like to operate. |
do want to address any types of areas that we're behind in.”

The Tribune Democrat, Johnstown, PA The Tribune-Democrat 425 Locust St.,, PO Box 340
Johnstown, PA. 15807

tribune-democrat.com/.../Chiefs-shuffl... : 2/2
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EXHIBIT

ABOQD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH

Hockey team owners sue former managers
(http:/ [tribune-democrat.com[!ocal /X445445923 /Hockey- ’

team-owners-sue-former-managers )

By SANDRA K. REABUCK
http:/itribune-democrat.com

EBENSBURG — The Johnstown Chiefs’ corporate owner is suing the hockey tearm’s former
management company in Cambria County Court for aflegedly failing to pay operating bills totaling
nearly $300,000.

The lawsuit was filed Feb. 8, just days before primary owner Neil Smith confirmed Sunday that the
Chiefs franchise will move to Greenville, S.C., after the current ECHL season ends.

The suit was filed by Chiefs Professional Hockey, a limited liability company doing business as the
Johnstown Chiefs.

The team has been on shaky financial footing for several years, and Smith was unsuccessful in
getting local businessmen to either purchase the team or invest in the franchise. Smith needed a
cash infusion from New York City investor Steve Posner during the last offseason to stabilize the
situation.

The defendants named in the lawsuit are Roustan United Inc., and related companies, Arena
United, Roustan Planet kce and Roustan lce along with company executives, W. Graeme Roustan
and Scoftt Branovan.

Roustan referred questions to Johnstown attorney Kevin Rozich, who did not return a call from The
Tribune-Democrat. Branovan also could notbe reached for comment.

Johnstown attorney Dennis Stofko, who represents the Chiefs in the lawsuit, alleged that Roustan
as team manager was obligated to pay “all costs and expenses and netlosses, incurred in the day-
to-day management, control and operation of the Johnstown Chiefs” under its management
contract.

The contract ran from July 21, 2008, until Roustan was terminated Aug. 6, 2009, “because of the
default in performance,” Stofko said.

Roustan breached the terms of the contract and failed to carry out its fiduciary duty, the Chiefs
alleged in the lawsuit. Branovan and W. Graeme Roustan allegedly are liable because the
corporations were used o further their personal interests, Stofko said.

Although the lawsuit does notgive a specific amount of compensation being sought by the Chiefs,
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an exhibit lists bills fotaling $289,079 as unpaid.

“Repeated requests have been made on the defendants to pay and bring current said obligations”
but they've refused to do so, the lawsuit says.

The bills, dated in both 2008 and 2009, range from small amounts, including $20 owed to Ear
Nose and Throat Associates, up to $70,948 owed to Reebok-CCM Hockey US Inc., according to

the exhibit attached to the lawsuit.
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LAW OFFICES

Asoop, RusseLL, Pappas & RozicH
SOUTH STREET STATION PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
708 FRANKLIN STREET, SWTE 20D
JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANLA 15501

AREA CODE 814
CARAR J. ABOOD
RIGHARD .L RUSSELL “
JAMES PAPPAS E
KEVIN .L ROZICH October 27,2010 _
FAX 536-6802,

MICHAEL T. CRUM

Ms. Patty Berkebile, Prothonotary
Cambria County Courthouse

200 South Center Street
Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Re:  Chiefs Professional Hockey et al.
Vs: Roustan United, Inc. et al.
No.: 2010-488

Dear Ms. Berkebile:

Enclosed please find the original and one (1) copy of Defendant’s Amended
Answers to Complaint and Defendant’s Amended Counter Claim in the above-captioned matter.
Please time-stamp and return one (1) copy of the same to my offices in the envelope provided. All
parties in interest have been served one (1) copy of the same per the attached Certificate of Service.

Thank you for your attention.

Sincere,

Kevin J.JRozich

KJR:baj

Enclosures

cc: Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire
W. Graeme Roustan
David M. LaSalle, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, LLC, : No.2010-0488
t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, :
Plaintiff,

VY.

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC., et al.,

Defendants.
e ok 3 skooke e ok ok ok ok
APPEARANCES:
For the PlaintifY: MATTHEW C. MOORE, ESQUIRE
For the Defendant: MICHAEL T. CRUM, ESQUIRE
e e e ke o ok ok ok ok o sk ok o
ORDER

AND NOW, this 27%" day of September, 2010, it is hereby ORDERED AND
DECREED that Plaintiff's Preliminary Objections to Defendants’ Counterclaims are
SUSTAINED by agreement of the parties and Plaintiff has thirty (30) days to file an amended

complaint.

BY THE COURT:

Pisstor Bras Stuming,

Linda Rovder Fleming, Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY,
LLC, t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,

Plaintiff,

v. No.: 2010-488 =
Lo S
ROUSTAN UNITED, INC., a SO
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA N
UNITED, INC., a Pennsylvania ™
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE, mooo
a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME = =
ROUSTAN, Individually, and SCOTT . ER
BRANOVAN, Individually, : = g
Defendants. : 4&
: DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF IN

OPPOSITION TO PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS OF PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for Defendants
Kevin J. Rozich, Esquire
PA [D#: 37494

Michael T. Crum, Esquire
PA ID#: 59035

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH
South Street Station Professional Building
709 Franklin Street, Suite 200

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901

(814) 535-6751

arpr@atlanticbb.net




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, CIVIL ACTION - LAW
LLC, t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEES, :
Plaintiff,
V. : No.: 2010-488

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, Individually,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF PLAINTIFF

NOW COME, Defendants, Roustan United, et al. (“Defendants™) by and through
their attorneys, ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH, and set forth the following in support of
Defendants’ Brief in Opposition to Preliminary Objections of Plaintiff to Defendants

Counterclaim,

FACTS:

The instant matter arises from a breach of contract claim filed by Plaintiff against
Defendants averring that Defendants failed to perform in accordance with the “Management
Agreement for the Johnstown Chiefs of the East Coast Hockey League” which was attached to and
incorporated into Plaintiff’s Complaint as Exhibit “B”. Said Management Agreement was signed
by the Johnstown Chiefs on July 15, 2008 and by Roustan United, Inc. on July 21, 2008. It should
be noted that an Addendum to said Agreement was also signed by the parties and is dated October
28, 2008. However, as the same does not relate directly to the issues relative to Plaintiff’s
Complaint and/or the Counterclaim enumerated by Defendants, the same has not been attached to
any pleadings. As outlined in Plaintiff’s Brief, Plaintiff’s allege, inter alia, that Defendants failed
to pay certain vendors, professional service providers and other organizations and/or obligations as

allegedly required by the terms of the aforesaid Management Agreement.



Defendants filed an Answer and Counterclaim alleging Plaintiff’s breach of contract
on the basis that the aforesaid Management A greement provides that Plaintiff was to have
transferred management of the team to Defendants, debt-free, and, in fact, Plaintift’s failed to pay in
excess of $195,000.00 of past due bills which were to have been paid at the time of, or prior to, the
execution of the aforesaid Management Agreement. Additionally, Defendants filed a Counterclaim
alleging libel and slander by Plaintiff’s. The claim for libel and slander was based upon alleged
false statements made knowingly and intentionally in newspaper articles and television interviews
implying that Defendants were in default of the aforesaid Management Agreement, as well as
alleged false statements and allegations knowingly and intentionally made to the National Hockey
League Commission in an attempt to discredit Defendants and block, or otherwise stymie, their

attempts to purchase a National Hockey League team.

ARGUMENT A

COUNT I, MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERCLAIM I - BREACH OF
CONTRACT CLAIM:

As stated in Paragraph 34 of Defendants’ Counterclaim 1, alleging breach of
contract, Defendant alleges that when the parties entered into the aforesaid Management Agreement,
Plaintiff was to have transferred the management of the team to Defendants debt-free. Defendants
allege that Plaintiff failed to pay past due bills in excess of $195,000.00, which were to have been
paid at, or prior to, the execution of the Management Agreement. Although Plaintiff’s counsel
actually quotes directly the language of paragraph 34 of Defendants’ Answer and Counterclaim, the
term “the contractual agreement” should be read to mean “the Management Agreement for the
Johnstown Chiefs executed by Plaintiff on July 15, 2008 and by Roustan United, Inc., on July 21,
2008, the same which is attached to Plaintiff’s Complaint as Exhibit “B”.”

Defendants allegations that Plaintiff was to have transferred management of the team
to Defendants debt-free is implied in Paragraph 4.2 of the aforesaid Management Agreement which

provides that:



All costs and expenses, and all net losses, incurred in the day to day
management, control and operation of the Johnstown Chiefs from and after
the effective date (emphasis added) shall be the responsibility of, and paid
for by, ROUSTAN. This obligation shall survive the termination of this
agreement, subject to reimbursement as set forth in Paragraph 14, below.

This paragraph clearly implies that any and all other costs and expenses, and all net losses incurred
in the day to day management, control and operation of the Johnstown Chiefs prior to the
effective date (emphasis added) shall be the responsibility of, and paid for by Plaintift.

However, in interpreting the aforesaid Management Agreement, the Court need not
interpret Paragraph 4.2 or rely upon Defendants’ interpretation of the same. The Court merely
needs to look to Paragraph 9.3 of the aforesaid Management Agreement which reads as follows:

ROUSTAN shall not be responsible for any debt relating or
pertaining to the ownership, management or operation of the
Johnstown Chiefs as of the effective date. CHIEFS(emphasis added)
have paid, or provided for payment of, all pre-existing debt of the Johnstown
Chiefs as of the effective date hereof, such that at the time that ROUSTAN
takes over the day to day management of the Johnstown Chiefs, there is no
existing debt encumbering any asset or property of the Johnstown Chiefs or
for which the Johnstown Chiefs or ROUSTAN would be liable. Should
there be any claim or demand made on ROUSTAN, or any of the Johnstown
Chiefs assets or property for any debt whatsoever which was known or in
existence at the time of the effective date, ROUSTAN shall immediately
notify CHIEFS of such claim or demand and CHIEFS shall immediately
pay or otherwise provide for the payment or retirement of such claim,
demand or debt, and shall indemnify, defend and hold ROUSTAN harmless
therefrom. Specifically, and without limiting the foregoing, CHIEFS have
retired the outstanding debt of approximately fifty five thousand dollars
($55,000.00), to the Colorado Avalanche, and there are no other outstanding
debts or payments due to the Colorado Avalanche.

Additionally, there is no outstanding contract, claim lien, action or litigation,
either pending or threatened, or any commitment or arrangement which is or
may be in conflict with this agreement, or which in any way may limit,
restrict, impair or interfere with ROUSTAN’s rights or the performance of
ROUSTAN’s obligation hereunder. CHIEFS will not henceforth do or
permit any act or thing by which any of Roustan’s rights herein granted will
or may be in any way limited, restricted, impaired or interfered with. All
rights herein grant that ROUSTAN in and to the Johnstown Chief's are and
will be free and clear of liens and encumbrances of every kind and character.

Although Defendants agree with Plaintiff’s interpretation of Pennsylvania Law as it
relates to the Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure at 1019(h) and 1019(i), Defendants state and

aver that they have complied with the same in that the Agreement referred to and relied upon was



attached to Plaintiff’s Complaint as Exhibit “B”.

Based upon the clarifications contained herein, which Defendants believe to have
been unnecessary in that Defendants reference to “the contractual agreement” should have been
sufficient to indicate to Plaintiff that it was relying upon the aforesaid Management Agreement
attached to and incorporated into Plaintiff’s Complaint as Exhibit “B”, Defendants believe and
therefore aver that Plaintiff’s Preliminary Objection is without merit.

THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing Argument, Defendants respectfully
request this Honorable Court dismiss Plaintiff’s Preliminary Objections as outlined in their Count
I, Motion to Strike. In the alternative, in the event that this Honorable Court believes Defendants
pleadings need further clarification, Defendants respectfully request the opportunity to amend their
Answer and Counterclaim filed in relation to this matter.

ARGUMENT B

COUNT II - MOTION TO STRIKE AND/OR MOTION FOR MORE SPECIFIC
PLEADING REGARDING DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERCLAIM II - LIBEL AND
SLANDER CLAIM

Defendants allege that Plaintiff made false statements and allegations knowingly and
intentionally in television interviews, newspaper articles and in correspondence, communications or
conversations with representatives of the National Hockey League Commission, implying that
Defendants were in breach of the aforesaid Management Agreement and in an attempt to discredit
Defendants and to block or otherwise stymie their attempts to purchase a National Hockey League
team. (Defendants” Answer and Counter Claim, Paragraphs 41 - 42). Although Defendants agree
with Plaintiff’s statement of the law in Pennsylvania regarding pleading requirements, Defendants
believe that the statements contained in Paragraph 41 and 42 of Defendants’ Answer and
Counterclaims sufficiently advise Plaintiff of the facts upon which Defendants allegations are based
and affords Plaintiff with an opportunity to defend against the same. Defendants oppose pleading
evidence at this stage of the dispute. Defendants have proftered Counsel for Plaintiff the
opportunity to review approximately six {6) binders of emails, articles and other documents and
have even offered to copy all of the same for Plaintiff’s Counsel. Please see attached

correspondence dated April 21, 2010, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”. The



documents contained in these six (6) binders contain Defendants’ basis for its libel, slander and/or
defamation allegations and should put Plaintiff on notice of the alleged libelous, slanderous or
defaming language or statements so as to permit Plaintiff an opportunity to prepare an answer and
defense to the same.
WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court to dismiss

Plaintiff”s Count II - Motion to Strike and/or Motion for More Specific Pleading in Plaintiff’s
Preliminary Objections. In the alternative, in the event that this Honorable Court sustains, in part or
in whole, Plaintiff’s Preliminary Objections, Defendants respectfully request the opportunity to
amend its Answer and Counterclaim in order to cure any and all defects in or failures to comply
with the pleading requirements of Pennsylvania Law.

Respectfully submitted,

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH

el e

Kevin J. Rodich, Esquife/ .
Attorneys for Defendants

Michael T. Crum, Esquire
Attorneys for Defendants



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, CIVIL ACTION - LAW
LLC, t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,
Plaintift,
v. : No.: 2010-488

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC,, a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, Individually,

Defendants.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
AND NOW, this 21st day of September, 2010, 1 hereby certify that a true and

correct copy of Defendants Brief in Opposition was served as follows:

By Regular, U.S. Mail and Via Facsimile:

Ms. Patty Berkebile, Prothonotary (Original and 1 copy)
Cambria County Courthouse
200 South Center Street
Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire (1 copy)
Stofko Law Offices
969 Eisenhower Boulevard
Post Office Box 5500
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH

/Z«»CMW_

. Kevin J. Rozith, EsquireQ 4
Attorneys for Defendan

South Street Station Professional Bldg.

709 Franklin Street, Suite 200

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901




LAW OFFICES

Asoop, RusseLL, Papras & RozicH
SOUTH STREET STATICN PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
709 FRANKLIN STREET, SUIVE 200
JOHNSTOWHN, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

CARAM L ABOOD AREA CODE 814
RICHARD 1. RUSGELL 535-6751
JAMES PAPPAS '
KEVIN .L ROZICH . —
April 21,2010
FAX 538-6802
MICHAEL T. CRUM

Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire
Stofko Law Offices.

* 969 Eisenhower Boulevard

“Post Office Box 5500 o
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904

Re: Johnstown Chiefs
"~ Vs: Roustan United LLC

Dear Dennis:

I have received your letter in regard the emails between Mr. Smith and my client.
Please be advised that I have seven binders of emails in this matter. Does Mr. Smith wish for us to
photocopy all of these, or do you wish to examine them in my office? Please let me know.

Thank you.

KJR:baj

EXHIBIT

A

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH




LAW OFFICES

Asoob, RussetL, Pappas & RozicH
SOUTH STREET STATION PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
708 FRANKLIN STREET, SLETE 200
JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANLA 15901

1 AREA CODE B14
RICHARD L RUSSELL 5355751
JAMES PAPPAS
KEVIN 1. ROZICH September 21,2010 o

FAX 52B-5802
MIGHAEL T. GRUM

Via Facsimile & Hard Copy

Ms. Patty Berkebile, Prothonotary
Cambria County Courthouse

200 South Center Street
Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Facsimile: 472-5632
) Re: Johnstown Chiefs
Vs: Roustan United LLC, et al.
No.: 2010-488

Dear Ms. Berkebile:

Enclosed please find the original and one (1) copy of Defendants’ Brief in
Opposition together with the appropriate Certificate of Service. Please time-stamp and return one
(1) copy of the same to my offices in the envelope provided.

Thank you for your attention.

Sipcerely,

-~

Kevin J. Rozich é

MTC:baj

Enclosures

cc: Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire (by facsimile/hard copy)
David M. LaSalle, Esquire (by mail)
W. Graeme Roustan (by mail)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA [ 70TH0/07ARY
CHIEFS PROFESSIONALHOCKEY, ~ :  CIVILACTION- LAW a8
LLC, Ud/b/a JORNSTOWN CHIEFS, (—
Plaintiff, ;
v No.: 2010-488

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC,, a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, Individually,

Defendants,
DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO PRELIMINARY
OBIJECTIONS OF PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for Defendants
Kevin J. Rozich, Esquire
PA [D#: 37494

Michael T. Crum, Esquire
PA ID#: 59035

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH
South Street Station Professional Building
709 Franklin Street, Suite 200

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901

(814) 535-6751

arpr@atianticbb.net

Received Time Sep. 21. 2010 9:56AM No. 0710
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, - CIVIL ACTION - LAW
LLC, /d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, :
Plaintiff,
v. : No.: 2010-488

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC,, a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED, INC.,, a Pennsylvania
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individuaily, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, Individually,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF PLAINTIFF

NOW COME, Defendants, Roustan United, <t al. (“Defendants™) by and through
their attorneys, ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH, and set forth the following in support of
Defendants’ Brief in Opposition to Preliminary Objections of Plaintiff to Defendants

Counterclaim.

FACTS:

The instant matter arises from a breach of contract claim filed by Plaintiff against
Defendants averring that Defendants failed to perform in accordance with the “Management
Agreement for the Johnstown Chiefs of the East Coast Hockey League” which was attached to and
incorporated into Plaintiff’s Complaint as Exhibit “B”. Said Management Agreement was signed
by the Johnstown Chiefs on J uly 15, 2008 and by Roustan United, Inc. on J uly 21, 2008. It should
be noted that an Addendum to said Agreement was also signed by the parties and is dated October
28, 2008. However, as the same does not relate directly to the issues relative to Plaintiff’s
Complaint and/or the Counterclaim enumerated by Defendants, the same has not been attached to
any pleadings. As outlined in Plaintiff’s Brief, Plaintiff’s allege, inter alia, that Defendants failed
to pay certain vendors, professional service providers and other organizations and/or obligations as

allegedly required by the terms of the aforesaid Management Agreement.

Received Time Sep. 21. 2010 9:56AM No. 0110
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Defendants filed an Answer and Counterclaim alleging Plaintiff’s breach of contract
on the basis that the aforesaid Management Agreement provides that Plaintiff was to have
transferred management of the team to Defendants, debt-free, and, in fact, Plaintiff’s failed to pay in
excess of $195,000.00 of past due bills which were to have been paid at the time of, or prior to, the
execution of the aforesaid Management Agreement. Additionally, Defendants filed a Counterclaim
alleging libel and slander by Plaintiff’s. The claim for libel and slander was based upon alleged
false statements made knowingly and intentionally in newspaper articles and television interviews
implying that Defendants were in default of the aforesaid Management Agreement, as well as

alleged false statements and allegations knowin gly and intentionally made to the National Hockey

League Commission in an attempt to discredit Defendants and block, or otherwise stymie, their
attempts to purchase a National Hockey League team.

ARGUMENT A

COUNT I, MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERCLAIM I - BREACH OF
CONTRACT CLAIM:

As stated in Paragraph 34 of Defendants’ Counterclaim 1, alleging breach of
contract, Defendant alleges that when the parties entered into the aforesaid Management Agreement,
Plaintiff was to have transferred the management of the team to Defendants debt-free. Defendants
allege that Plaintiff failed to pay past due bills in excess of $195,000.00, which were to have been
paid at, or prior to, the executjon of the Management Agreement, Although Plaintiff”s counsel
actually quotes directly the language of paragraph 34 of Defendants’ Answer and Counterclaim, the
term “the contractual agreement” should be read to mean “the Management Agreement for the
Johnstown Chiefs executed by Plaintiff on July 15, 2008 and by Roustan United, Inc., on July 2!,
2008, the same which is attached to Plaintiff’s Complaint as Exhibit “B”.”

Defendants allegations that Plaintiff was to have transferred management of the team
to Defendants debt-free is implied in Paragraph 4.2 of the éforesaid Management Agreement which
provides that:

Received Time Sep. 21. 2010 9:56AM No. 0110
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All costs and expenses, and all net losses, incurred in the day to day
Mmanagement, control and operation of the Johnstown Chiefs from and after
the effective date (emphasis added) shall be the responsibility of, and paid
for by, ROUSTAN. This obligation shall survive the termination of this
agreement, subject to reimbursement as set forth in Paragraph 14, below.

This paragraph clearly implies that any and all other costs and expenses, and all net losses incurred
in the day to day management, controf and operation of the Johnstown Chiefs prior to the
effective date (emphasis added) shall be the responsibility of, and paid for by Plaintiff.

However, in interpreting the aforesaid Management Agreement, the Court need not

interpret Paragraph 4.2 or rely upon Defendants’ interpretation of the same. The Court merely

needs to look to Paragraph 9.3 of the aforesaid Management Agreement which reads as follows:

ROUSTAN shall not be responsible for any debt relating or
?ertaining to the ownership, management or operation of the

ohnstown Chiefs as of the effective date. CHIEFS(emphasis added)
have paid, or provided for payment of, all pre-existing debt of the Johnstown
Chiefs as of the effective date hereof, such that at the time that ROUSTAN
takes over the day to day management of the Johnstown Chiefs, there is no
existing debt encumbering any asset or property of the Johnstown Chiefs or
for which the Johnstown Chiefs or ROUSTAN would be liable. Should
there be any claim or demand made on ROUSTAN, or any of the Johnstown
Chiefs assets or property for any debt whatsoever which was known or in
existence at the time of the effective date, ROUSTAN shal| immediately
notify CHIEFS of such claim or demand and CHIEFS shall immediately
pay or otherwise provide for the payment or retirerent of such claim,
demand or debt, and shal] indemnify, defend and hold ROUSTAN harmless
therefrom. Specifically, and without limiting the foregoing, CHIEFS have
retired the outstanding debt of approximately fifty five thousand doliars
($55,000.00), to the Colorado Avalanche, and there are no other outstanding
debts or payments due to the Colorado Avalanche.

Additionally, there is no outstanding contract, claim lien, action or litigation,
either pending or threatened, or any commitment or arrangement which is or
may be in conflict with this agreement, or which in any way may limit,
restrict, impair or interfere with ROUSTAN's ri hts or the performance of
ROUSTAN’s obligation hereunder. CHIEFS will not henceforth do or
permit any act or thing by which any of Roustan’s rights herein granted will
or may be in any way limited, restricted, impaired or interfered with. All
rights herein grant that ROUSTAN in and to the Johnstown Chiefs are and
will be free and clear of liens and encumbrances of every kind and character.

Although Defendants agree with Plaintiff’s interpretation of Pennsylvania Law as it
relates to the Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure at 1019(h) and 1019(i), Defendants state and

aver that they have complied with the same in that the Agreement referred to and relied upon was

Received Time Sep. 21. 2010 9:56AM No. 0110
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attached to Plaintiff’s Complaint as Exhibit “B"

Based upon the clarifications contained herein, which Defendants believe to have
been unnecessary in that Defendants reference to “the contractual agreement” should have been
sufficient to indicate to Plaintiff that it was relying upon the aforesaid Management Agreement
attached to and incorporated into Plaintiff's Complaint as Exhibit “B”, Defendants believe and
therefore aver that Plaintiff’s Preliminary Objection is without merit.

THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing Argument, Defendants respectfully
request this Honorable Court dismiss Plaintiff's Preliminary Objections as outlined in their Count
I, Motion to Strike. In the alternati ve, in the event that this Honorable Court believes Defendants

pleadings need furthey clarification, Defendants respectfully request the opportunity to amend their

Answer and Counterclaim filed in relation to this matter.
ARGUMENT B

COUNT II - MOTION TO STRIKE AND/OR MOTION FOR MORE SPECIFIC
PLEADING REGARDING DEFENDANTS® COUNTERCLAIM II - LIBEL AND
SLANDER CLAIM

Defendants allege that Plaintiff made faise statements and allegations knowingly and
intentionally in television interviews, newspaper articles and in correspondence, communications or
conversations with representatives of the National Hockey League Commission, implying that
Defendants were in breach of the aforesaid Management Agreement and in an attempt to discredit
Defendants and to block or otherwise stymie their attempts to purchase a National Hockey League
team. (Defendants’ Answer and Counter Claim, Paragraphs 4/ - 42). Although Defendants agree
with Plaintiff’s statement of the law in Pennsylvania regarding pleading requirements, Defendants
believe that the statements contained in Paragraph 4] and 42 of Defendants’ Answer and
Counterclaims sufficiently advise Plaintiff of the facts upon which Defendants allegations are based
and affords Plaintiff with an opportunity to defend against the same. Defendants oppose pleading
cvidence at this stage of the dispute. Defendants have proffered Counsel for Plaintiff the
Opportunity to review approximately six (6) binders of emails, articles and other documents and
have even offered to copy all of the same for Plaintiff’s Counsel. Please see attached

correspondence dated April 21, 2010, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A™. The
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documents contained in these six (6) binders contain Defendants’ basis for its libel, stander and/or
defamation allegations and should put Plaintiff on notice of the alleged libelous, slanderous or

defaming language or statements so as to permit Plaintiff an opportunity to prepare an answer and
defense to the same.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court to dismiss

Plaintiff’s Count II - Motion to Strike and/or Motion for More Specific Pleading in Plaintiff's
Preliminary Objections. In the alternative, in the event that this Honorable Court sustains, in part or
in whole, Plaintiff’s Preljminary Objections, Defendants respectfully request the opportunity to
amend its Answer and Counterclaim jn order to cure any and all defects in or failures to comply
with the pleading requirements of Pennsylvania Law.

Respectfully submitted,

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH

By W-uq __Q‘wzk |

Kevin J. Rodich, Esquife/ .
Attorneys for Defendants

Michael T. Crum, Esquire
Attorneys for Defendants
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
LLC, t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, :
Plaintiff,
V. No.: 2010-488

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED, INC,, a Pennsylvanja
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, Individually,

Defendants.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 21st day of September, 20) 0, I hereby certify that a true and
correct copy of Defendants Brief in Opposition was served as foltows:

By Regular, U.S. Mail and Via Facsimile:

Ms. Patty Berkebile, Prothonotary (Original and [ copy)
Cambria County Courthouse
200 South Center Street
Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire (1 copy)
Stofko Law Offices
969 Eisenhower Boulevard
Post Office Box 5500
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH

NATQY e

\v KevinJ. Rozith, EsquireQ /
Attorneys for Defendan
South Street Station Professional Bldg.
709 Franklin Street, Suite 200
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901

Received Time Sep. 21. 2010 9:56AM No. 0110
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LAW OFFICES.

ABooD, RusskeLL, Parras & RozicH
SOUTH STREET STRNION PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
709 FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE 2D0
JOHNSTOWN, PENNBYLVANIA 15801

CARAM L ABOOD AREA CODE 814
RICHARD L RUSSELL 356761
JAMES PAPPAS : :
KEVIN L ROZICH oo —
April 21,2010
FAX 539-8802
MICHAEL T, CRUM

Denpis J. Stofko, Esquire
Stofko Law Offices.
969 Eisenhower Boulevard
‘Post Office Box 5500 o
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904
“ "~ Re: Iohnstown Chiefs
- Vs: Roustan United LLC
Dear Dennis:
[ have received your letter in regard the emails between Mr. Smith and my client.
Please be advised that I have seven binders of emails in this matter. Does Mr. Smith wish for us to
photocopy all of these, or do you wish to examine them in my office? Please let me know.

Thank you.

KIR:baj

EXHIBIT

A

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH

Received Time Sep.21. 20710 9:56AM No. 0110



Sep. 21, 2010

CARAM J, ABOOD
RICHARD L RUSEELL
JAMEE PAPPAS
KEVIN L RODCH

MICHAEL T. CRUM

9:56AM

LAW OFFICES

Aeoob, RusseLL, Pappas & RozicH
SOUTH STREET smno;v PROFESSIONAL BLILDING
700 FRANKLIN STREET, SWNTE 20
JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

AREA CODE 314

September 21, 2010 —

Via Facsimile & Hard Copy

Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire
Stofko Law Offices

969 Eisenhower Boulevard

Post Office Box 5500
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904

Facsimile: 262-0905

Re: Johnstown Chiefs
Vs: Roustan United LLC et al.

Dear Attomey Stofko:

Enclosed is a copy of our Brief In Opposition to your Preliminary Objections.

Upon review of our file, it has come to my attention that by letter dated April 21,2010, | had advised
you that we have several binders containing emails between Mr. Smith and our clients which we
would either copy for you or, in the alternative, allow you to come to my office to review; [ do not
believe you responded to that correspondence.

In addition, foflowing a review of our Brief, would you be willing to enter into a

stipulation in order to avoid the hearing on the Preliminary Objections to take place on September

24,20107

MTC:baj

Thank you for your attention.

Sipcerely,

Kevin J. Rozkh

Received Time Sep. 20, 2010 9:56AM No. 0110
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LAW OFFICES

Asoob, RusseLL, Papras & RozicH
SOUTH 6TREET STATION PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
709 FRANKLIN STREET, SWTE 200
JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANLA 15901

CARAM J. ABOOD AREA CODE Y4
RICHARD J. RUSSELL 5256751
JAMES PAPFAS

KEVIN . ROZICH - _
GHRISTINE C. FODRATSKY FAX 5396802
MICHAEL T. CRLIM

Just the Fax...

From Barb Jones, Legal Assistant to Kevin Rozich

TO: ; M}f /ngA‘.’lé/Za
DATE: 9-3/ 10

NUMBER: _ Y72 - 5432

CASE: @/u.é/;f y Mosshtn—
PAGES: U w] ot

Received Time Sep. 21, 2010 9:56AM No. 0110
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LAW OFFICER

Aeoob, RussELL, Papras & RozicH
SOUTH STREET STATION PROFESRIONAL BUEDING
703 FRANKLIN ETREET, BUNE 260
JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 15001

CARAM 1, ABODDD AREA CODE B14
RICHARD 1 AUSSELL sa5.7s1
JAMES PAPPAS
KEVIN ., ROZICN September 21,2010 T
FAX 535-6802
MICHAEL T. CRUM
Via Facsimile & Hard Copy

Ms. Patty Berkebite, Prothonotary
Cambria County Courthouse

200 South Center Street
Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Facsimile: 472-5632

Re; Johnstown Chiefs
Vs: Roustan United LLC, et al.
No.: 2010-488

Dear Ms. Berkebile:

Enclosed please find the original and one (1) copy of Defendants’ Brief in
Opposition together with the appropriate Certificate of Service. Please time-stamp and return one
(1) copy of the same to my offices in the envelope provided.

Thank you for your attention.

Sipcerely,

~

Kevin J. Rozich 4

MTC:baj
Enclosures

cc: Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire (by facsimile/hard copy)
David M. LaSalle, Esquire (by mail)
W. Graeme Roustan (by mail)

Received Time Sep. 21, 2070 9:56AM No. 0110
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL
HOCKEY, LLC, t/d/b/a
JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,

Plaintiff
VS,

ROUSTAN UNITED INC,, a
Pennsylvania Corporation,
ARENA UNITED, INC,, a
Pennsylvania corporation,
ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,
a Pennsylvania Corporation,
W. GRAEME ROUSTAN,
individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, individually,

Defendants

No. 2010-488

PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Counsel of record for this party:
Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire

P.O. Box 5500

Johnstown, Pa. 15904

814 262-0064

ID 27638
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PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO
COUNTERCLAIM

FACTS

NOW COMES the Plaintiff by and through counsel, Dennis J. Stofko, and files
the following Brief in Support of Preliminary Objections to Counterclaim.

The instant matter arises from a breach of contract claim filed by the Plaintiff
against Defendants averring that the Defendants failed to perform in accordance
with a management agreement which is identified as Exhibit A to Plaintiff’s
Complaint.

The Plaintiffs allege, inter alia, that the Defendants failed to pay certain
vendors, professional services and other organizations and obligations as required
by the terms of the aforesaid management agreement.

Defendants have filed a counterclaim for Breach of Contract (Counterclaim I)
and Libel and Slander (Counterclaim II).

ARGUMENT

The Defendants’ breach of contract counterclaim is based on the following
paragraph:

“When the parties entered into the contractural(sic) agreement, Plaintiffs were
to have transferred the management of the team to Defendants with no debt.
Plaintiffs failed to pay in excess of $195,000.00 of past due bills which were to
be paid commensurate with the signing of the contract.” (Paragraph 34 of
Counterclaim)



The Plaintiff avers that said paragraph fails to identify any specific contract or
agreement whereby Plaintiff assumed an obligation to pay the sums which
Defendants aver in paragraph 34.

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1019(h) states that when any claim or
defense is based upon an agreement, the pleading must state specifically if the
agreement is oral or written.

Furthermore to the extent that said agreement is a written agreement,
Plaintiff avers that the said document is not specifically identified.

Pa. R.C.P. 1019(i) provides that the said agreement, if in writing, shall be
attached to the copy of the complaint.

Neither of these conditions have been met in Defendants’ counterclaim.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests your Honorable Court to dismiss
Defendants’ Counterclaim I.

Libel and Slander

By way of further counterclaim the Defendants have alleged a claim for libel
and slander in Paragraph 41 as follows:

“Plaintiffs knowingly and intentionally made false statements in television
interviews and newspapers inplying (sic) that Defendants were in default of
the contract. Defendants were not in default of the contract and, in fact, it
was Plaintiffs who were in default as a result of their refusal to pay past
debts.”



The Plaintiff avers that Pennsylvania is a fact pleading state and therefore any
material allegations and misrepresentation regarding the claim, libel or slander
must be specifically identified so as to afford the opposing party an opportunity to
be put on notice of the purposed libel or slander language so as to properly defend.
Pa. R.C.P. 1019(a)

The counterclaim fails to contain any specific statement or writing that would
even arguably constitute libel or slander.

Furthermore, the Plaintiff avers that the Defendants have failed to specify any
statement made to the National Hockey League Commission that is the basis for a
defamation claim. Plaintiff avers that the counterclaim not only fails to identify any
specific act or statement but also fails to identify when such statements were made
and to whom.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests your Honorable Court to dismiss

Defendants’ Counterclaim II.




STOFKO LAW OFFICES

DENNIS J. STOFKO 969 EISENHOWER BOULEVARD, SUITEE

P.O. BOX 5500
TTHEW C. MOORE
MATTHEW €. MOO JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 15904

TELEPHONE 814-262-0064 or 814-262-0615

FAX 814-262-0905

E-MAIL stofkoesq@stofkolaw.com
September 14, 2010

Ms. Patty Berkebile

Prothonotary

Cambria County Courthouse

200 S. Center Street

Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Re: Chiefs vs. Roustan, et al.
No. 2010-488

Dear Ms. Berkebile:

I enclose herewith an original and copy of Plaintiff’s Brief in Support of
Preliminary Objections in the above matter.

By copy, | am forwarding same to counsel of record.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

DJS/dd
Enclosure
cc:  Kevin Rozich, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL
HOCKEY, LLC, t/d/b/a
JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,

Plaintiff

VS,

ROUSTAN UNITED INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation,
ARENA UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania corporation,
ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,
W. GRAEME ROUSTAN,
individually, and SCOTT

BRANOVAN, individually,

Defendants

No. 2010-488

PLAINTIFF’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
TO DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERCLAIM

Counsel of record for this party:
Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire

P.O. Box 5500
Johnstown, Pa. 15904

814 262-0064 y

ID 27638



PLAINTIFF’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

NOW COMES the Plaintiff by and through counsel, Dennis J. Stofko and files
the following Preliminary Objections to Defendants’ Counterclaim I and II.

1. This case arises out of a breach of contract entered into by Plaintiff and
Defendants whereby the defendants were to manage and operate the Johnstown
Chiefs. A copy of the said management agreement was attached to the complaint
and is also attached hereto and marked as Exhibit A.

2. The plaintiff alleges that defendants had failed to pay vendors, professional
services and other obligations required by the terms of the management agreement.

3. Plaintiff has also filed suit against the individual officers under the breach
of fiduciary duty theories as well as alter ego.

4. Defendants have filed an answer and counterclaim to the plaintiff’s
complaint.

COUNT I - MOTION TO STRIKE

5. Paragraph 34 of the Counterclaim reads as follows:

“When the parties entered into the contractural(sic) agreement, Plaintiffs were
to have transferred the management of the team to Defendants with no debt.
Plaintiffs failed to pay in excess of $195,000.00 of past due bills which were to
be paid commensurate with the signing of the contract.”



6. The Plaintiff avers that the defendants have failed to attach any contract or
agreement that provides for the terms and conditions as stated in paragraph 34 as
required by Pennsylvania R.C.P. 1019(3).

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requests your Honorable Court to
dismiss the Counterclaim I or in the alternative to require the Defendants to file a
more specific pleading.

COUNT II - MOTION TO STRIKE AND/OR MOTION FOR MORE SPECIFIC
PLEADING

7 The Defendants in Counterclaim II-Libel and Slander aver that the
Plaintiff made false statements in television interviews and newspapers implying
that defendants were in default of the contract.

8. Paragraph 41 of the Counterclaim reads as follows:

«Plaintiffs knowingly and intentionally made false statements in television

interviews and newspapers inplying (sic) that Defendants were in default of

the contract. Defendants were not in default of the contract and, in fact, it
was Plaintiffs who were in default as a result of their refusal to pay past
debts.”

9. The Defendants fail to specify the exact content of the purported libel and
slander which plaintiff is being accused of.

10. Furthermore, Paragraph 42 contains allegations that the plaintiff made

false allegations to the National Hockey League Commission in an attempt to

discredit defendants.



11. Paragraph 42 of the Counterclaim states:

« plaintiffs made false allegations to the National Hockey League

Commission in an attempt to discredit Defendants and to stymie their
attempts to purchase a National Hockey League Team.”

12. Again, said paragraph is devoid of any specific statements, phrases or
words containing any libelous or slanderous statements.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requests your Honorable Court to

strike Defendants’ counterclaim II or in the alternative require Defendants to file a

more specific pleading so Plaintiff can prepare an appropriage response.

Plaint

DENNiS o%%o)//@} ey Tor
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MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

For the

JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS

Of the

EAST COAST HOCKEY LEAGUE

This MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into effective this 15™ day of July
2008 by and between the owner of the Johnstown Chiefs of the East Coast
Hockey League, hereinafter Teferred to as “CHIEFS”, and Roustan United Inc., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, hereinafter referred to "ROUSTAN".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CHIEFS is the owner and operator of an East Coast Hockey League
team know as the Johnstown Chiefs, which has training facilities and practices and plays at the
Cambria County War Memorial located in Johnstown Pennsylvania; and.

WHEREAS, ROUSTAN is engaged and experienced in the ownership,
management and operation of first-class quality ice skating rinks and related facilities in the
United States and has substantial business expertise, contacts and experience in hockey industry
related companies: and

WHEREAS, CHIEFS desires to retain ROUSTAN to manage and operate the
Johnstown Chiefs, and ROUSTAN desires to manage and operate said Johnstown Chiefs.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and premises
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth herein above are true and accurate and
constitute an integral part of this Agreement.

2. Parties. The parties to this Agreement, and their respective addresses and
contact information are:

JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS
a Perinsylvania

Dml.ruast.chiefs mgmtagr.7.11.08

Recelved Time Aug. 4 2009 3:28PM No. 5349
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Telephone:
Fax:
Attn: Neil Smith

“CHIEFS”

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC.

a Pennsylvania Corporation

195 Jari Drive .

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 135904
Telephone: (814)262.7313

Fax: (814) 262.7610
Atin: W. Graeme Roustan, President
“ROUSTAN"

3. Term. The term of this Agreement (the "Term") shall commence effective as
of July 15, 2008, and continue thereafter for two (2) years, unless otherwise terminated as set
forth herein.

4, Day-to-Day Management, Control and Operation of the Johnstown Chiefs.
With respect to the day-to-day operation of the Tohnstown Chiefs, it is the purpose and intent of
this Agreement that CHIEFS turns over the total management, control and operation thereof to
ROUSTAN, such that ROUSTAN shall control the day to day management and operation of the
Johnstown Chiefs. Specifically:

4,1 ROUSTAN shall:

(i) Take over the day to day management, control and operation of
the Johnstown Chiefs, in a professional and businesslike manner, consistent with the policies and
practices of the Bast Coast Hockey League.

(ii) Employ sufficient qualified personnel who shall be responsible
for carrying out ROUSTAN'S directions with regard to overall operations of the Johnstown

Chiefs.
(iii) Establish business procedures for management and operation
of the Johnstown Chiefs. '
(iv) Establish accounting procedures in accordance with normal
accounting procedures.

(v) Establish procedures for the purchase of and payment for
supplies, equipment, uniforms, gear and other reasonable and necessary personal property for the

2
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training, practice and playing of hockey. In connection herewith, ROUSTAN discloses that its
principal has a financial interest in a hockey egquipment manufacturer and supplier, and that
ROUSTAN intends to purchase some, if not all, necessary hockey equipment from said
company; provided, however, ROUSTAN shall obtain the most favorable prices and terms for
said hockey equipment. To the extent there is or may be a conflict in regard to such purchases,
CHIEFS hereby waives such conflict. :

(vi) Initiate advertising, marketing and promotion for the
Johnstown Chiefs, the costs of which, including all related supplies and services, are to be
charged as an operating cost of the Johnstown Chiefs.

(vii) Initiate preparation of and establish the annual capital budget
and the annual budget for operation of the Johnstown Chiefs and any amendments or
modifications thereto. It is the intention of the parties that the operating budget for operation of
the Yohnstown Chiefs be adequate for the normal operation of similar East Coast Hockey League
teams.

(vili) Review and analyze the Johnstown Chiefs present home
arena, and make such changes as ROUSTAN deems necessary, if any, to provide a quality
facility for the Johnstown Chiefs, including whether the Johnstown Chiefs will relacate.

(ix) Consult with CHIEFS at such times as ROUSTAN deems
appropriate.

(x) Consult with the CHIEFS regarding the maintepance of
insurance pursuant hereto.

4.2 All costs and expenses, and all net losses, incurred in the day to day
management, control and operation of the Johnstown Chiefs from and after the effective date
shall be the responsibility of, and paid for by, ROUSTAN. This obligation shall survive the
termination of this Agreement, subject to reimbursement as set forth in Paragraph 14, below.

4.3 Should the gross receipts derived from the operation of the J ohnstown
Chiefs exceed the day to day management, control and operational expenses of the Johnstown
Chiefs, the excess or net profit, shall be retained by ROUSTAN. The term "net profits” of the
Johnstown Chiefs is defined for purposes of this Agreement to mean the gross receipts of the
Johnstown Chiefs as defined in paragraph 4.2 above, less an amount equal to the sum of the costs
incurred in the day to day management, control and operation of the Johnstown Chiefs.

4.4 Tt is understood and agreed by the parties to this Agreement that each
desires that each Johnstown Chiefs shall be operated in a high - quality manner.

4.5 ROUSTAN shall discharge all obligations as employer of its
respective employees imposed by any law, ordinance, regulation, order and applicable collective
bargaining agreement, now or hereafter in force, including but not limited to taxes,

3
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unemployment compensation, insurance, disability insurance, social security, pension and
welfare, workers compensation and like obligations, and each will complete all returns and
reports and pay all assessments, taxes, contributions and other sums required of employers in
connection therewith.

5. Operating Procedures. ROUSTAN agrees that it will conduct the day-to-day
operations of the Johnstown Chiefs in accordance with methods, procedures and rules of
operation generally established for other Fast Coast Hockey League teams, and the applicable
rules, regulations, ordinances, municipal codes and other applicable laws governing the physical
facilities which the Johnstown Chiefs use. .

6. Contracts.  All contracts for the Johnstown Chiefs will be entered into in
CHIEFS' name and CHIEFS hereby authorizes ROUSTAN to negotiate, enter into and execute
any such contracts or agreements for and on behalf of the CHIEFS. Specifically, and without
implying any limitations, CHIEFS authorizes ROUSTAN to sign and issue purchase orders on
behalf of CHIEES in the regular course of managing and operating the Johnstown Chiefs,
provided that the items to be covered by such purchase orders are within the limitation of the
approved budget or arc otherwise specifically approved by CHIEFS. ROUSTAN will have no
liability for any contracts or commitments entered into by CHIEFS in the name of CHIEFS or in
any other name.

7. Indemnification, Hold Harmless, Insurance.

7.1 CHIEFS shall indemnify and hold ROUSTAN harmless from all
claims, judgments, costs and expense, including reasonable attorneys fees, arising out of or
resulting from any breach or alleged breach by CHIEFS of any representation, warranty or
covenant of CHIEFS hereunder, or the exercise of any rights, licenses or privileges granted
hereunder, unless such claim, judgment, cost and expense shall be caused by the negligence of
ROUSTAN, its agents or employees.

75 ROUSTAN will secure and maintain a policy of comprehensive
public liability insurance, the cost of which to be paid as an expense of CHIEFS, including
coverage for personal injuries, property damage, product liability and food poisoning, with
reasonable industry standard coverage and limits.

73 ROUSTAN will cause CHIEFS 1o be named as an additional insured
on said policy or policies and will require the insurance company issuing said policy or policies
to deliver a certificate thereof to CHIEFS prior to the opening, which certificate will provide that
said policy will not be canceled or reduced without thirty (30) days notice to CHIEFS.

7.4 Each party shall indemnify and hold the other harrnless from all
claims, judgments, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, arising out of or
resulting from the exercise of any acts or negligence of such indemnifying party hereunder.
Proof that ROUSTAN has prepaid policies of comprehensive public liability insurance in
amounts equal to subsections (i) through (vi) of section (b) of this paragraph 10 shall be

4
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submitted to CHIEFS annually and any time upon written request.

8. Relationship of Parties. It is not the intention of the parties to this agreement
to create a parmership, joint venture or employment relationship or an agency or employment
duty, obligation or liability between CHIEFS and ROUSTAN.

9. Representations and Warranties of CHIEFS. As a material inducement to
ROUSTAN entering into this agreement, CHIEFS represents and warrants to ROUSTAN that:

9.1 CHIEFS has the full right, power and authority to enter into and
perform this Agreement. During the Term hereof, CHIEFS has an exclusive right to operate
each Johnstown Chiefs, and the unlimited right to contract ROUSTAN to render the managing
and operational services required by ROUSTAN hereunder.

9.7 CHIEFS now has and during the Term of this agreement will continue
to maintain the same and all personal property therein contained.

9.3 ROUSTAN shall not be responsible for any debt relating or pertaining
to the ownership, management or operation of the Johnstown Chiefs as of the effective date.
CHIEFS have paid, or provided for payment of, all pre-existing debt of the Johnstown Chiefs as
of the effective date hereof, such that at the time that ROUSTAN takes over the day-to-day
management of the Jobnstown Chiefs, there is no existing debt encumbering any asset or
property of the Johnstown Chiefs or for which the Johnstown Chiefs or ROUSTAN would be
liable. Should there be any claim or demand made on ROUSTAN, or any of the Johnstown
Chiefs’ assets or property for any debt whatsoever which was known or in existence at the time
of the effective date, ROUSTAN shall immediately notify CHIEFS of such claim or demand, and
CHIEFS shall immediately pay or otherwise provide for the payment or retirement of such claim,
demand or debt, and shail indemnify, defend and hold ROUSTAN harmless therefrom.
Specifically, and without limiting the foregoing, CHIEFS have retired the outstanding debt of
approximately fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000.00) to the Colorado Avalanche, and there are
no other outstanding debts or payments due to the Colorado Avalanche.

Additionally, there is no outstanding contract, claim lien, action or
litigation, either pending or threatened, or any commitment or arrangernent which is or maybe in
conflict with this Agreement, or which in any way may limit, restrict, impair or interfere with
ROUSTAN'S rights or the performance of ROUSTAN'S obligations hereunder. CHIEFS will
not henceforth do or permit any act or thing by which any of ROUSTAN'S rights herein granted
will or may be in any way limited, restricted, impaired or interfered with. All rights herein
granted ROUSTAN in and to the Johnstown Chiefs are and will be free and clear of liens and
encumbrances of every kind and character.

9.4 The persons signing this Agreement on CHIEFS behalf represent and
warrant, separate and apart from CHIEFS® representations and warranties, that they have the
authority to execute this agreement for and on behalf of CHIEFS.

5
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9.5 Neither CHIEFS nor ROUSTAN makes any warranty of
representation to the other that there will be any gross receipts or "net profits” from the
Johnstown Chiefs. Neither CHIEFS nor ROUSTAN will make any claim or commence any
action or proceeding against the party for any alleged failure to use said best efforts.

10. Books and Records.

10.1 Both parties will, for three (3) years after the end of each calendar
year, maintain the applicable records and books reflecting the operations of the Johnstown Chiefs
for that year, the gross receipts and expense of said business and will keep said records and
books open for inspection by the other party during business hours at the place where such
records and books are maintained.

11. Related Agreements. The parties hereto have entered into an Option
Agreement of even date hereof, which Option Agreement grants ROUSTAN, or ROUSTAN's
assignee and/or nominee, the right to purchase the Johnstown Chief pursuaut to certain terms and
conditions set forth therein for Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) on or before July
14, 2010. Further, said Option Agreement attaches as an exhibit thereto the form of the Purchase
and Sale Agreement for the Johnstown Chiefs, shoutd ROUSTAN exercise its option. Each of
said Option and Purchase and Sale Agreements is a related agreement to this Agreement, with
corresponding rights and obligations arising between the related agreements which arise upon the
occurrence of certain events. As such, the rights and obligations of the parties hereto concerning
payment of expenses, termination, and certain notices to the East Coast Hockey League are
affected as follows:

11.1 Should ROUSTAN exercise its Option to purchase the Johnstown
Chiefs, then the repayment of expenses incurred by ROUSTAN during its management of the
Johnstown Chiefs shall be governed by the Purchase and Sale Agreement. Should ROUSTAN
not exercise its Option or, having exercised its Option, not close on the acquisition of the
Johnstown Chiefs pursuant to the Purchase and Sale Agreement, then the repayment of expenses
upon the termination of this Agreement shall be governed as set forth in Paragraph 13.2 below.

11.2 Should ROUSTAN exercise its Option and close on the purchase of
the Johnstown Chiefs, then this Agreement, and the obligations of the parties set forth herein,
shall terminate upon the close of ROUSTAN’s purchase.

113 So long as ROUSTAN still maintains a right to exercise its Option,
CHIEFS shall meet and confer with ROUSTAN with regard to any the giving of any notice to
the East Coast Hockey League regarding relocating the Johnstown Chiefs, having the team go
dormant or any other notice. CHIEFS shall not pravide any notice to the East Coast Hockey
League without the written consent of ROUSTAN to the content of such notice. In connection
with giving any such notices to the East Coast Hockey League, ROUSTAN shall notify CHIEFS
on or before December 31 of each year during the term of this Agreement:

(i) Whether ROUSTAN will continube to manage the

6
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Johnstown Chiefs during the upcoming East Coast Hockey League season, starting in September
of the following year; and

(ii) Whether ROUSTAN will be relocating the home arena of
the Johnstown Chiefs for the upcoming East Coast Hockey League season; provided, however,
that ROUSTAN shall not have the right to relocate the Johnstown Chiefs further than one
hundred (100) miles from its present bome arena.

12. Confidentiality. The terms of this Agreement and all information, deposits
and plans furnished by ROUSTAN are confidential and shall not at any time be disclosed or used
by CHIEFS in any manner whatsoever, except as required for financing purposes of CHIEFS.
The provisions of this paragraph shall survive the expiration or sooner termination of this

agreement.
13. Termination.
13.1 This Agreement shall terminate on the earlier to occur of:
() Two (2) years after the effective date;
(ii) ROUSTAN closing on the purchase of the Johnstown Chiefs;

(iii) The parties mutually agreeing to have the Johnstown Chiefs go
dormant;

(iv) The giving of a notice of nncured default (as set forth in
Paragraph 15, below) by one party to the other;

(v) Up to and including October 31, 2008, ROUSTAN shall have a
one time only right to terminate this Agreement thirty (30) days after ROUSTAN has giving
written notice of termination of this Agreement to CHIEFS. Should ROUSTAN give such a
written notice of termination, ROUSTAN shall nevertheless continue to fulfill its obligations as
manager during said thirty (30) days. If this right to terminate is not exercised by ROUSTAN in
writing on or before October 31, 2008, is shall automatically lapse; or

(vi) The mutual written agreement of the parties.

14. Rights upon Termination. Upon termination, the parties shall have the
following rights, which shall survive the termination of this Agreement:

14.1 Should this Agreement be terminated for any cause other than
pursuant to subparagraph 13.1 (i), then upon such termination ROUSTAN shall initially be
responsible for any debt relating or pertaining to the management or operation of the Johnstown
Chiefs from and after the effective date to and including the date of termination, subject to

7
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ROUSTAN’S right to reimbursement as more fully set forih in subparagraphs 14.2 and 14.3,
below. Should there be any claim or demand made on CHIEFS, or any of the Johnstown Chiefs’
assets or property for any debt whatsoever which was incurred during the management of the
Johnstown Chiefs by Roustan, CHIEFS shall immediately notify ROUSTAN of such claim or
demand, and ROUSTAN shall immediately pay or otherwise provide for the payment or
retirement of such claim, demand or debt, and shall indemnify, defend and hold CHIEFS

harmless therefrom.

142 Should CHIEFS sell, transfer or otherwise divest itself from
ownership of the Johnstown Chiefs, either in whole or in part, to a third party after termination of
this Agreement, then upon such sale, transfer or divestiture, CHIEFS shall be entitled to retain
the first four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000.00) of net sellers proceeds derived therefrom
(sales proceeds to be subject to deduction only for the reasonable and necessary costs and
expenses of sale); thereafter, ROUSTAN shall be entitled to receive the next available net sellers
proceeds up to the amount of any unreimbursed expenses which were incurred by ROUSTAN
during its management of the Johnstown Chiefs pursuant to this Agreement; and after

"ROUSTAN being so reimbursed, any remaining net sellers proceeds shall be paid to the
CHIEFS. CHIEFS shall notify ROUSTAN in writing of the sale of the CHIEFS not less than
thirty (30) days prior to the expected closing of such sale to allow ROUSTAN an opportunity to
submit its unreimbursed expenses for payment. Should ROUSTAN submit any such claim for
payment of unreimbursed expenses, such claim shall clearly identify the nature and extent of the
claimed expenses, and shall be accompanied by documentation supporting the claim. Should
CHIEFS dispute the claim as coptaining any improper request for payment of unreimbursed
expenses, CHIEFS shall so notify ROUSTAN, and the parties shall meet in an effort to resolve
the dispute.

143 Should CHIEFS relocate the Johnstown Chiefs without selling,
transferring or otherwise divesting itself of any interest therein, then any unreimbursed expenses
due to ROUSTAN shall be carried on the accounts of the Johnstown Chiefs as an interest free
debt due to ROUSTAN, payable upon the eventual sale of the Johnstown Chiefs, in the manner
as set forth in subparagraph 14.2, above.

15. Default. If either party to this Agreement fails to make any payment when
due, or shall be in breach or be in default in the performance of any other material term,
condition or covenant contained herein, and chall fail to cure, correct or remedy said breach or
default in the performance or such payment obligation or other material term, condition or
covenant within twenty (20) days after written notice to the defaulting party of said breach or
default, or if at any time CHIEFS shall fail to pay all pre-existing expenses of the Johnstown
Chiefs or as otherwise approved by CHIEFS as and when due, then in any of said events, the
other party, in addition to such other rights or remedics which the other party may have at law or
in equity or otherwise under this Agreement, may elect to terminate this Agreement; provided,
however, that such termination shall not affect either party's right to or interest in payments due
to it at the time of such termination.

16. Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any part of or all of the rights

8
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granted to either party hereunder may be assigned by CHIEFS or ROUSTAN; except that
ROUSTAN may assign the same to any corporation controlling, controlled by or under common
control with ROUSTAN, or with or into which ROUSTAN may be merged or consolidated or
acquiring stock and/or assets of ROUSTAN.

17. Force Majeure. In the event the performance by either party of any of its
obligations hereunder is delayed or prevented by reason of an act of God, stormy or inclement
weather, earthquake, strike, labor dispute. boycoit, lockout or other like defensive action by such
party, inability to obtain labor or materials, governmental restrictions, rules, regulations, orders
or degrees, Tiot, insurrection, war, catastrophe, casualty. act of the public enemy or any other
cause, whether similar or dissimilar, beyond any reasonable control of the party from whom such
performance is due, performance during such period or periods shall be excused and will not
constitute a default hereunder, and the period of commencement or completion of performance
shall, if weather permits, be extended for a period equal to the period during the performance is
so delayed. In no event shall any Force Majeure excuse CHIEFS from the reimmbursement of

EXPENsCs.

18. Notices. Any notice by either party to the other shall be either personally
delivered, sent via a nationally recognized overnight delivery service or sent by 2 registered or
certified postpaid envelope to the recipient at the address set forth for said party in paragraph 2
herein above, as the case may be, or at such other address and to the attention of such person as
the parties may designate by like notice hereunder. All such notices shall be deemed received on

a day of actual delivery.

19. Attorneys' Fees. In the event CHIFFS or ROUSTAN shall commence or
become a party to any proceedings required to enforce against the other respective rights or
interests under this Agreement, the party prevailing in such proceeding shall be entitled to
recover from the other reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by the prevailing party in connection
with the enforcement of such rights and interests.

20. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be
determined by any court of competent jurisdiction in a final judgment to be void, illegal or
unenforceable, such provision shall be deemed severable from the remainder of this Agreement,
which shall continue in full force and effect.

21. Miscellaneous. This Agreement contains the full and complete
understanding between ROUSTAN and CHIEFS concerning the subject matter of this contract,
and supersedes any prior agreements OF understanding, whether written or oral, pertaining to said
subject matter. This Agreement may not be modified except by a written instrument signed by
the party to be charged. Each party acknowledges that no representation or promise not
expressly contained in this Agreement has been made by the other party or any of its agents,
employees or representatives. This Agreement is entered into and shall in all respects be subjects
to and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Pennsylvania applicable to
agreements entered into and to be performed wholly in the State of Pennsylvania.
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JOHBNSTOWN CHIEFS
A Pennsylvania, -

Tile: ./ /7

J B3 T

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC
a Pennsylvania Corporatio

By:

W. GRAEME ROUSTAN
President
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STOFKO LAW OFFICES

DENNIS J. STOFKO 969 EISENHOWER BOULEVARD, SUITEE

MATTHEW C. MOORE P.O. BOX 5500
‘ JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 15904

TELEPHONE §14-262-0064 or 814-262-0615
FAX 814-262-0905

E-MAIL stofkoesq@stofkolaw.com
June 30, 2010

Ms. Patty Berkebile

Prothonotary

Cambria County Courthouse

200 S. Center Street

Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Re: Chiefs vs. Roustan, et al.
No. 2010-488

Dear Ms. Berkebile:

I enclose herewith for filing Plaintiff’s Preliminary Objections to Defendant’s
Counterclaim.

By copy, | am forwarding same to counsel of record.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

DJS/dd

Enclosure

cc:  Kevin Rozich, Esquire
Mr. Neil Smith



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY,
LLC, t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,

Plaintiff,
V.

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC._, a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, Individuaily,

Defendants.

CIVILACTION - LAW

No.: 2010-488

DEFENDANTS ANSWERS TO
COMPLAINT AND DEFENDANTS
COUNTER CLAIM

Counsel of Record for Defendants

Kevin ). Rozich, Esquire

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH
South Street Station Professional Buifdin g
709 Franklin Street, Suite 200

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901

(814) 535-6751

arpr@atlanticbb.net

PA ID#: 37494




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
LLC, t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, :

Plaintiff,
v : No.: 2010-488

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN. Individually,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND
DEFENDANTS COUNTER CLAIM

NOW COME, Defendants, Roustan United, Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation,
Arena United, Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation, Roustan Planet Ice, a Pennsylvania Corporation,
W. Graeme Roustan, Individually and Scott Branovan, Individually, by and through their counsel,
KevinJ. Rozich, Esquire, and ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZIC H, and sets forth the

following Answers to Complaint;

I ADMITTED.

2. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. Itis admitted that Defendant,
Roustan United, Inc., is a Pennsylvania Corporation. It is denied that the Defendant has offices

located at 195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsyivania.

3. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. itis admitted that Defendant,
Arena United, Inc., was a Pennsylvania Corporation with offices located at 195 Jari Dri ve,
Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania. It is denied that the Defendant, Arena United, Inc., has

offices located at 195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

4. DENIED.



5. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. It is admitted that Defendant,
Roustan United, LLC. was a Pennsylvania limited liability corporation having offices at 195 Jari
Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County. Pennsylvania. Itis denied that Defendant, Roustan United,
LLC. has offices at 195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

6. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. Itis admitted that Defendant,
W_Graeme Roustan, is an adult individual. It is denied that Defendant,W. Graeme Roustan, has an
office at 195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsyivania.

7. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. It is admitted that Defendant
Scott Branovan is an adult individual, It is denied that Defendant, Scott Branovan, has an office at
[95 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

9, ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. itis admitted that at one time
the above-referenced corporations retained offices at the same location. In ali other respects. the
allegations contained in paragraph 9 are denied and strict proof of the same is demanded at the time
of tral. By way of further answer, the allegations contained in paragraph 9 are conclusions of law
and, pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 9 are not conclusions of law,
and by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that Defendants deny the allegations
contained therein and strict proof of the same is demanded at the time trial.

10. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 10 of Plaintiff’s
Complaint are conclusions of law and, pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no
answer is required to be filed. In the event that it is determined that the allegations containedi n
paragraph 10 are not conclusions of law and, by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver
that the activity and conduct of the above-named corporations were not, in fact, the activity and
conduct directly attributable to Defendant W. Graeme Roustan and Defendant Scott Branovan and

strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.



COUNT 1 - BREACH OF CONTRACT

1. Paragraphs | through 10 of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint

are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth more fully at len gth herein,

12 ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. To the extent that the
allegations contained in paragraph 12 of Plaintiff’s Complaint quote [anguage from the agreement,
a copy of which is attached to Plaintiffs Complaint as Exhibit B, the same is adinitted as the
document speaks for itself. By way of further answer, in all other respects, to the extent that the
allegations contained therein are conclusions of law, the same are denied and strict proof to the
contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

[3. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. To the extent that the
allegations contained in paragraph 13 of Plaintiff’s Complaint quote language from the agreement,
a copy of which is attached to Plaintiffs Complaint as Exhibit B, the same is admitted as the
document speaks for itself. By way of further answer, in al] other respects, to the extent that the
allegations contained therein are conclusions of law, the same are denied and strict proof to the

contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

4. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. To the extent that the
allegations contained in paragraph 14 of Plaintiff’s Complaint quote language from the agreement,
a copy of which is attached to Plaintiffs Complaint as Exhibit B, the same is admitted as the
document speaks for itself. By way of further answer, in all other respects, to the extent that the
allegations contained therein are conclusions of law, the same are denied and strict proof to the

contrary is demanded at the time of tria).

15. ADMITTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART. To the extent that the
allegations contained in paragraph 15 of Plaintiff’s Complaint quote language from the agreement,
a copy of which is attached to Plaintiffs Complaint as Exhibit B, the same is admitted as the
document speaks for itself. By way of further answer, in all other respects, to the extent that the
allegations contained therein are conclusions of law, the same are denied and strict proof to the

contrary is demanded at the time of trial.



16. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 16 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Ruies of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 16 are not conclusions of Jaw
and. by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they have complied with the contract
between the parties and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

7. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 17 are conclusions of iaw
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
eventthat it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 17 are not conclusions of law
and. by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they have complied with the contract
between the parties and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

I8. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 18 are conclusions of faw
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civii Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 18 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they have complied with the contract
between the parties and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

19. DENIED. The ailegations contained in paragraph 19 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
eventthatitis determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 19 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they have complied with the contract
between the parties and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial,

20. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 20 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 20 are not conclustons of Jlaw
and. by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they have complied with the contract

between the parties and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.



WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintift”s Complaint and/or to otherwise hold in favor of Defendants against Plaintiff and for such

other further relief as this Honorable Court deems necessary, equitable and appropriate.

COUNT II- BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

21. Paragraphs 1 through 20 of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint
are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth more fully at length herein.

22.  DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 22 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 22 are not conclusions of Jaw
and. by way of further answer, Defendants specifically deny the same and strict proof to the
contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

23 DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 23 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 23 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendants specifically deny the same and strict proof to the
contrary 1s demanded at the time of trial.

24, DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 24 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Cjvil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 24 are not conclusions of law
and. by way of further answer, Defendants specifically deny the same and strict proof to the
contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

25. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 25 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 25 are not conclusions of law
and. by way of further answer, Defendants specifically deny the same and strict proof to the

contrary is demanded at the time of trial.



26. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 26 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 26 are not conclusions of law
and. by way of further answer, Defendants specifically deny the same and strict proof to the
contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint and/or to otherwise hold in favor of Defendants against Plaintiff and for such

other further relief as this Honorable Court deems necessary, equitable and appropriate.

COUNT II1

27. Paragraphs 1 through 26 of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint
are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth more fully at len gth herein.

28. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 28 are conclusions of law

and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the al legations contained in paragraph 28 are not conclusions of law
and. by way of further answer, Defendants state and aver that they are not personally liable for
Plaintiff’s losses and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintift"s Complaint and/or to otherwise hold in favor of Defendants against Plaintiff and for such

other further relief as this Honorable Court deems necessary, equitable and appropriate.

COUNT 1V

29, Paragraphs 1 through 28 of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint

are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth more fully at length herein.



30. DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 30 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 30 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendant Corporations state and aver that they are not personally
liable for Plaintiff’s losses and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintift’s Complaint and/or to otherwise hold in favor of Defendant Corporations against Plaintiff
and for such other turther relief as this Honorable Court deems necessary, equitable and

appropriate.

COUNT V

31 Paragraphs 1 through 30 of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint
are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth more fully at len gth herein,

32, DENIED. The allegations contained in paragraph 32 are conclusions of law
and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, no answer is required to be filed. In the
event that it is determined that the allegations contained in paragraph 32 are not conclusions of law
and, by way of further answer, Defendant Corporations state and aver that they are not personally
liable for Plaintiff’s losses and strict proof to the contrary is demanded at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff”s Complaint and/or to otherwise hold in favor of Defendant Corporations against Plaintiff
and for such other further relief as this Honorable Court deems necessary, equitable and
appropriate.

COUNTERCLAIM I - BREACH OF CONTRACT

DEFENDANTS V. CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, LLC,
t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, and, PRESIDENT, NEIL SMITH

33. Defendants hereby incorporate paragraphs one through thirty-two by

reference as though set forth more fully at length herein.



34. When the parties entered into the contractural agreement, Plaintiffs were to
have transferred the management of the team to Defendants with no debt. Plaintiffs failed to pay in
excess of $195.,000.00 of past due bills which were to be paid commensurate with the signing of
the contract.

35. Despite repeated demands, Plaintiffs failed to satisfy the prior debt.

36. Plaintiffs unlawfully cancelied the management contract in order to obtain

the demurrers to pay Plaintiffs old debts which were to be paid at the signing of the contract.

37. Plaintiffs unlawfuily cancelled the contract in order to avoid opting to buy

the team.

38. Plaintiffs cancelled the contract by selling the team, the profit without first

offering the purchase of the team to the Defendants.

39, Defendants aver that as a result of the Plaintiffs wrongful termination of the

contract, that they will suffer loss of revenue into the future.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request judgment in their favor and against
Plaintiffs for an amount in excess of the arbitration limits set forth by this Honorable Court plus

reaonable attorneys fees and costs. A jury trial is demanded.

COUNTERCLAIM II - LIBEL. AND SLANDER
DEFENDANTS V. CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, LLC,
t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, and PRESIDENT, NEIL SMITH

40). Defendants hereby incorporate paragraphs one through thirty nine by
reference as though set forth in their entirety.

41, Plaintiffs knowingly and intentionally made false statements in television
iterviews and newspapers inplying that Defendants were in default of the contract. Defendants
were not in default of the contract and., in fact, it was Plaintiffs who were in default as a result of

their refusal to pay past debts.



42, Plaintiffs made false allegations to the Nationai Hockey League
Commission in an attempt to discredit Defendants and to stymie their attempts to purchase a
National Hockey League Team.,

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request judgment in their favor and against
Plaintiffs for an amount in excess of the arbitration limits set forth by this Honorable Court plus

applicable punitive damages and reaonable attorneys fees and costs. A jury trial is demanded.

Respectfully submitted,
ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH

By At ttr S 54@4, )

Kevin J. Rozich, Esquirfe'

Attorneys for Defendants
South Street Station Professional Bidg.
709 Franklin Street, Suite 200
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901

PA ID#: 37494



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYL VANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
LLC. t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, :

Plaintiff,
v. : No.: 2010-488

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVA N.Individually,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 28th day of June, 2010, a true and correct copy of

Defendants Answers to Complaint and Defendants Counter Claim were served as follows:

By Regular Mail:

Ms. Patty Berkebile, Prothonotary (Original and 1)
Cambria County Courthouse
200 South Center Street
Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire (1)
Stofko Law Offices
969 Eisenhower Boulevard
Post Office Box 5500
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH

By \—7@”{/&\/ /%CA

Kevin J. Rozich, Esquire

Attorneys for Defendants
South Street Station Professional Bldg.
709 Franklin Street, Suite 200
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 1590]

PA ID#: 37494



LAW OFFICES

ABoob, RusseLL, Pappras & RozicH
SOUTH STREET STATION PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
708 FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE 200
JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

CARAM . ABODD AREA CODE B14
RICHARD .J. RUSSELL 535-6751
JAMES PAPPAS June 28, 2010

KEVIN J, RO2/GH —

FAX 5389-8802
MICHAEL T. CRUM

Ms. Patty Berkebile, Prothonotary
Cambria County Courthouse

200 South Center Street
Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Re: Chiefs Professional et al.
Vs: Roustan United, Inc. et al.
No.:  2010-488%

Dear Ms. Berkebile:

Enclosed please find the ori ginal and one (1) copy of Defendants Answers 1o
Complaint and Defendants Counter Claim in the above-captioned matter. Please time-stamp and
return one (1) copy of the same to my offices in the envelope provided. All parties in interest have
been provided a copy of the same.

Thank you for your attention.

Sincerely,

"M totrr) yy /244, A

Kevin J. Rozich

KJIR:baj

Enclosures

e Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire
David La Salle, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY,
LLC, t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,

Plaintiff,
\2

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation. ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, [ndividually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, Individually,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No.: 2010-488

PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Filed on behalf of Defendants

Kevin J. Rozich, Esquire

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH
South Street Station Professional Building
709 Franklin Street, Suite 200

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901

(814) 535-6751

arpr@atlanticbb.net

PA ID#: 37494
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
LLLC, t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, :

Plaintiff,
v. : No.: 2010-488

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, Individually,

Defendants.
PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Defendants in the above-captioned

4~

KevinJ. yozich, Equite ~
ABOOD,RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH
South Street Station Professional Building
709 Franklin Street, Suite 200

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901
arpr@atlanticbb.net

814-535-6751

matter.

PA ID#: 37494
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, - CIVIL ACTION - LAW
LLC, v/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS, :
Plaintiff,
v. : No.: 2010-488

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC.. a
Pennsylvania Corporation, ARENA
UNITED, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation, W. GRAEME
ROUSTAN, Individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, Individually,

Defendants.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
AND NOW, this 24th day of June, 2010, I hereby certify that a true and correct
copy of the Praecipe to Enter Appearance was served as follows:
By Regular Mail:
Ms. Patty Berkebile, Prothonotary
Cambria County Courthouse

200 South Center Street
Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire
Stofko Law Offices
969 Eisenhower Boulevard
Post Office Box 5500
Johnstown, Pennsyilvania 15904

ABOOD, RUSSELL, PAPPAS & ROZICH
South Strekt Station Professional Building
709 Franklin Street, Suite 200

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901

Kevin J. R‘zéiéh, EsqUire —~————0u



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL
HOCKEY, LLC, t/d/b/a
JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,

Plaintiff
vs. No. 2010- 4RK8

ROUSTAN UNITED INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation
ARENA UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania corporation .
ROUSTAN PLANET 1ICE,

a Pennsylvania Corporation,

ROUSTAN ICE, LLC, a T
Pennsylvania Corporation, K

W. GRAEME ROUSTAN, PR
individually, and SCOTT S R -
BFANOVAN, individu ally,

¥

Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND . { T

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
it the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims
set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed

not.ce for any money claimed in the complaint or for any claim or relief requested by
the plaintiffs. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PRCVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Laurel Legal Services, Inc,
225-227 Franklin Street
Ste. 400 Franklin Ctr,
Johnstown, Pa. 15901
814 536-8917



‘N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL
HOCKEY, LLC, t/d/b/a
JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS,

Plaintiff
Vs,

ROUSTAN UNITED INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation,
ARENA UNITED, INC., a
Pennsylvania corporation,
ROUSTAN PLANET ICE,

a4 Pennsylvania Corporation,
ROUSTAN ICE, LLC, a
Pennsylvania Corporation,
W. GRAEME ROUSTAN,
individually, and SCOTT
BRANOVAN, individually,

Defendants

No. 2010-

COMPLAINT

Counsel of record for Plaintiff:
Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire
P.O. Box 5500

Johnstown, Pa. 15904

814 262-0064

ID 27638



COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Chiefs Professional Hockey, LLC t/d/b/a
Johnstown Chiefs, by and through counsel, Dennis J. Stofko, and files the
[cllowing Complaint.

1. Plaintiff, Chiefs Professional Hockey, LLC t/d/b/a Johnstown Chiefs
'S a Pennsylvania limited liability company having offices at 326 Napoleon
Street, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant Roustan United Inc. is a Pennsylvania corporation having
offices at 195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

3. Defendant Arena United Inc. is a SUCCESSOor corporation to Defendant
Roustan United Inc. (See copy of Articles of Amendment attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit A) having its principal place of business at 195 Jart Drive,
Jolhnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

4. Defendant Roustan Planet Ice is a Pennsylvania corporation having its
principal place of business at 195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County,
Pennsylvania,

5. Defendant Roustan Ice LLC is g Pennsylvania limited liability
corporation having its principal place of business at 195 Jari Drive,

Johastown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

L]



6. Defendant W. Graeme Roustan is an adult individual having an

office at 195 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

7. Defendant Scott Branovan is an adult individual having an office at
£S5 Jari Drive, Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

9. The above mentioned corporations maintained the same offices

S, same
ac

tvities and is only a facade for the activities of W. Graeme Roustan who is in
fac't the corporate alter €go.

10, The Plaintiff avers that the activity and conduct of the above

named corporations were in fact the activity and conduct directly attributed to

Detendant W, Graeme Roustan and Defendant Scott Branovan.

COUNT I - BREACH OF CONTRACT

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, LLC t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS
vs.
DEFENDANTS

11 Plaintiff mcorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 10 as if the

sare were here set forth at length.
12, On or about July 21, 2008 the plaintiff and defendant entered into

4 Mmanagement agreement whereby the defendant, Roustan United Ine.

was
ablizated,

inter alia, to manage and operate the Johnstown Chiefs. A copy of
sale agreement is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit B.

3. The agreement provided, inter alia, that the defendant, Roustan



Limited Inc. was to do the following:
“4.1 ROUSTAN shali:

(i) Take over the day to day Mmanagement, control and operation of
tae Johnstown Chiefs, in a professional and businesslike manner, consistent
with the policies and practices of the East Coast Hockey League.

(if) Employ sufficient qualified personnel who shall be responsible
for carrying out ROUSTAN’S directions with regard to overall operations of the
Johnstown Chiefs.

(i) Establish business procedures for management and operation
0 the Johnstown Chiefs.

(iv} Establish accounting procedures in accordance with normal
arcounting procedures.

(v)  Establish procedures for the purchase and payment for
stipplies, equipment, uniforms, gear and other reasonable and necessary
personal property for the training, practice and playing of hockey. In
cennection herewith, ROUSTAN discloses that its principal has a financial
interest in a hockey equipment manufacturer and supplier, and that ROUSTAN
nrends to purchase some, if not all, necessary hockey equipment from said
vempany; provided, however, ROUSTAN shall obtain the most favorable prices
ard terms for said hockey equipment. To the cxtent there is or may be a
conflict in regard to such purchases, CHIEFS hereby waivers such conflict,

(vi) Initiate advertising, marketing and promotion for the
Johnstown Chiefs, the costs of which, including all related supplies and
seovices, are to be charged as an operating cost of the Johnstown Chiefs.

(vii) Initiate preparation of and establish the annual capital budget
and  the annual budget for operation of the Johnstown Chiefs and any
amendments or modifications thereto. It is the intention of the parties that the
cprrating budget for operation of the Johnstown Chiefs be adequate for the
ro-mal operation of similar East coast Hockey League teams.

(vil) Review and analyze the Johnstown Chiefs present home
arcina, and make such changes as ROUSTAN deems necessary, if any, to
previde a quality facility for the Johnstown Chiefs, including whether the
Jolinstown Chiefs will relocate.

(ix)  Consult with CHIEFS at such times as ROUSTAN deems
appropriate.

(x)  Consult with the CHIEFS regarding the maintenance of
ins.arance pursuant hereto.”



14, Furthermore the defendant Roustan wasg obligated to pay all costs
and expenses incurred in the day to day manage, control and operation of the
Johnstown Chiefs as contained in the following paragraph:

‘4.2 All costs and expenses, and all net losses, incurred in the day to
day management, control and operation of the Johnstown Chiefs from and
aiter the effective date shall be the responsibility of, and paid for by, ROUSTAN.
‘his obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement, subject to
re:mbursement as set forth in Paragraph 14, below”

15, Defendant Roustan was further obligated pursuant to Section 4.5
ot the agreement as follows:

“4.5 ROUSTAN shall discharge all obligations as employer of its
rzspective emplovees imposed by any law, ordinance, regulation, order and
applicable collective bargaining agreement, now or hereafter in force, including
bu: not limited to taxes, unemployment compensation, insurance, disability
s irance, social security, pension and welifare, workers compensation and like
oblgations. and each will complete all returns and reports and pay all
assessments, taxes, contributions and other sums required of employers in
conciection therewith,”

16, The Plaintiff avers that the defendant Roustan United 1nc. has

3



fesled to comply with the aforesaid provisions of the contract in that the
defendant Roustan United Inc, has failed to pay the day to day obligations of
tt e Johnstown Chiefs.

17. Specifically, the defendant Roustan United Inc. has failed to pay
various vendors, fees for professional  services, utilities, employee’s
compensation and other required obligations as more fully set forth in Exhibit
C sttached hereto.,

18, Repeated requests have been made on the defendant to pay and
bring current said obligations for which defendant has refused to do the same.,

9. In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Management
Agreement  plaintiff has lawfully terminated the Management Agreement
because of the default in performance of the terms and conditions of the
aforesaid Agreement effective August 6, 2009,

20.  The plaintiff avers that at all times material herein the defendant
was and continues to be obligated for the payment of the bills as set forth
her .

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment against Defendant in an
aracunt in excess of the mandatory arbitration limits of Cambria County plus

costs and interest. JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.



COUNT II - BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, LLC t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS
DEFEKI%ANTS

21, Plaintiff incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 20 as if the
seme were here sel forth at length.

22, Under the terms of the agreement, plaintiff was particularly
dependent upon the defendant and its agents, servants and employees to
Imanage and operate the Johnstown Chiefs. Because of the nature of the
dependency and the representations of the defendant that it could and would
properly manage and operate the Johnstown Chiefs, plaintiff held in defendant
& special confidence and trust, which defendant accepted by entering into the
afcresaid agreement with plaintiff to manage and operate the Johnstown
Chiefs,

23, Plaintiff relied upon the supposed superior knowledge, skill, and
abilities of defendant that defendant held itself out to possess.

24. By virtue of the nature of the agreement between plaintiff and
defendant, and the special relationship that developed between the plaintiff
anc defendant, defendant occupied a position of confidence toward plaintiff,
whih required fidelity, loyalty, good faith, and fair dealing by defendant,

25, Defendant breached its fiduciary duty and duty of good faith and



feir dealing to plaintiff by the following:

a. failing to properly manage and operate the Johnstown Chiefs;

b. failing to pay various vendors, fees for professional services,
utilities,  employee’s compensation and other required
obligations:

¢. failing to act for plaintiff’s benefit when managing and operating
the Johnstown Chiefs.

26.  As a proximate cause of the foregoing breaches of duty by the
derendant, plaintiff suffered damages set forth herein.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff requests judgment against defendant in an
amount in excess of the mandatory arbitration limits of Cambria County plus
¢osts and interest. JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

COUNT III
CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, LLC t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS
DEFENDANT SCOTT ;;ANOVAN, individually

27. Plaintiff incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 26 as if the
sarre were here set forth at length.

28, Defendant Scott Branovan is personally liable for the Plaintiff’s
fosses as a direct result of Defendant’s breach of contract in that said

vorporations were used to further the personal interest of Scott Branovan.,



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment against Defendant, jointly and
severally, in an amount in excess of the mandatory arbitration limits of
Cambria County plus costs and interest. JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

COUNT 1V
CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, LLC t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS
DEFENDANTS ARENA UNITED INC.,VISCUSTAN PLANET ICE, and ROUSTAN
ICE, LLC

29.  Plaintiff incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 28 as if {he
same were here set forth at length.

30. At all times material herein the above named corporations were

directly liable to Plaintiff as a result of the conduct of W. Graeme Roustan in

thet the aforesaid corporations are the alter egos of its shareholder, W. Graeme

Rotistan,

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment against Defendants, jointly
and severally, in an amount in excess of the mandatory arbitration limits of
Cambria County plus costs and interest. JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

COUNT V
CHIEFS PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY, LLC t/d/b/a JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS
Vs,

DEFENDANT W GRAEME ROUSTAN, individually,

31 Plaintiff incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 31 as if the



same were here set forth at length.

32, The Defendant W. Graeme Roustan is personally liable for the
Paintiff’s losses as a direct result of Defendant’s breach of contract in that said
corporations were used to further the personal interest of W. Graeme Roustan.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests Judgment against Defendant, jointly and
severally, in an amount in excess of the mandatory arbitration limits of

Combria County plus costs and interest. JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

of | /2

DENSS J. ST O, Attorney for
Plaintiff

10



I, Neil Smith, as = e __ of Chiefs Professional

Hockeyv LLC t/d/b/a Johnstown Chiefs, and as such being authorized to do

si. do hereby swear or affirm that the facts set forth in the Complain: are true

and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

I'understand that these averments of fact are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.CSA 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Chiefs Profes/sriﬁ )
Johnstown Chi

By« (ot

Neil Smith T

Hockey LLC t/d/b/a

i

Dere



Date Filed: 07/16/2009
Pedro A. Cortés

I Secretary of the Comrrlpnwealtﬂ o

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

CORPORATION BUREAU
Articles of Amendment-Domestic Corporation
(15PaCS)
Business Corporation (§ 1915)
L1 Nonprofit Corporation (§ 5915)
CLT - Document will be returned to the
P ] name and address you enter to
( Sy Pav. Hoener, oo
I Address =
(95 Jari Drive '
o Uity State Zip Code
[ Johnstown PA 15904 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT-BUSINESS 4 Page(s)

o

1]
' compliance with the requirements of the applicable provisions (relating to articles of amendment), the mder_signed_,_'_
desiring to amend its articles, hereby states that: : o

I, The name of the corporation is:

ROUSTAN UNITED INC.

o The (a) address of this corporation’s current tegistered office in this Commonwealth or (b) name of its
| commercial registered office provider and the county of venue is (the Department s hereby authorized to
vorrect the following information to conform to the records of the Department):

i

E

| (a) Number and Street City State Zip Couqty
; 145 Jari Drive Johnstown PA 15904 Cambria
‘ {b) Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider County

' /o

3. "he statute by or under which it was incorporated:
lﬁhc_&o@oiﬂﬁuu 'S N CoTPOROYEA L dek, Yoe Plovisions QY AN BOSEse,

dOPoRAY, ¢y Law

3 : “—r !e date of'itsincorpora:ti_on: 12/21/2007 , D |<ii:<;g<3

5 Check and if appropriate complete, one of the following:
.l The amendment shall be effective upon filing these Articles of Amendment in the Department of State,

J:_j The amendment shall be effective on;

P o __m.__uﬁ__.._d.___..._,__n—-—“_——-—_

PA DEPT. OF STATE EXHIBIT

JulL 102009 4

tabbies*



DSC'3:15-1915/5915. '

5 Check one of the Jollowing:

[a The amendment was adopted by the shareholders or members pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1914(a) and (b) or §
5914(a}.

-

- Check. and if" appropriate, complete one of the Jollowing:
E-’: 1 The amendment adopted by the corporation, set forth in full, is as follows

The new name of the corporation shall be: ARENA UNITED INC.

P

5=J The amendment adopted by the corporation is set forth in full in Exhibit-A attached hereto and made a part -
i hereof, o . R : :

Dy Cheek

i

] The restated Articles of Incorporation supersede the original articles and all amendments thereto.

if the amendment restates the Articles:

’TN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, the undersigned

corporation has caused these Articles of Amendment to be
signed by a duly authorized officer thereof this

Ist day of July ,
2009 .
ROUSTAN UNITED INC

Name of Corporatien

,( j . Signature

President

Title
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MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

For the

JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS

Of the

EAST COAST HOCKEY LEAGUE

This MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into effective this 15™ day of July
2008 by and between .. the owner of the Johnstown Chiefs of the East Coast
Hockey Yeague, hereinafter referred to as “CHIEFS”, and Roustan United Inc., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, hereinafter referred to "ROUSTAN".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CHIEFS is the owner and operator of an East Coast Hockey League
team know as the Johnstown Chiefs, which has training facilities and practices and plays at the
Cambria County War Memorial located in Johnstown Pennsylvania; and.

WHEREAS, CHIEFS desires to retain ROUSTAN to manage and operate the
lohnstown Chiefs, and ROUSTAN desires to manage and operate said Johnstown Chiefs.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and premises
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
1s hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth herein above are true and accurate and
constitute an integral part of this Agreement.

2. Parties. The parties to this Agreement, and their respective addresses and
contact information are:

JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS
a Pennsylvania

Innd ruast chiefs. mgrntagr. 7,11 08

EXHIBIT

1)

tabbies

SAuL L2009 3:28PM Mo, 5349
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Telephone:
Fax:
Attn: Neil Smith

“CHIEFS™

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC.

a Pennsylvania Corporation

195 Jari Drive

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904
Telephone: (814) 262.7313

Fax: (814) 262.7610
Atin; W. Graeme Roustan, President
“ROUSTAN"

3. Term. The term of this Agreement (the "Term") shall commence effective as
of July 15, 2008, and continue thereafter for two (2) years, unless otherwise terminated as set
forth herein.

4. Day-to-Day Management, Control and Operation of the Johnstown Chiefs.
With respect to the day-to-day operation of the Johnstown Chiefs, it is the purpose and intent of
this Agreement that CHIEFS turns over the total management, control and operation thereof to
ROUSTAN, such that ROUSTAN shall control the day to day management and operation of the
Jehnstown Chiefs. Specifically:

4.1 ROUSTAN shall:

(1) Take over the day to day management, control and operation of
the Johnstown Chiefs, in a professional and businesslike manner, consistent with the policies and
practices of the East Coast Hockey League.

(ii) Employ sufficient qualified personnel who shall be responsible
for carrying out ROUSTAN’S directions with regard to overall operations of the Johnstown
“liefs.

(1ii) Establish business procedures for management and operation
of the Johnstown Chiefs.

{(iv) Establish accounting procedures in accordance with normal
accounting procedures.

(v) Establish procedures for the purchase of and payment for
supplies, equipment, uniforms, gear and other reasonable and nccessary personal property for the

2
1'm: ruast.chiefe.mgmtagr.7.11.08

ne huzo A0 2009 3:029PM Wo, 5249
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r sining, practice and pPlaying of hockey. In connection herewith, ROUSTAN discloses that its
principal has a financial interest in a hockey equipment manufacturer and supplier, and that
ROUSTAMN intends 10 purchase some, if not all, necessary hockey equipment from said
cumpany; provided, however, ROUSTAN shall obtain the most favorable prices and terms for
said hockey equipment. To the extent there is or may be a conflict in regard to such purchases,
CHIEFS hereby waives such conflict.

(vi) Initate advertising, marketing and promotion for the
Jehnstown Chiefs, the costs of which, including all related supplies and services, are to be
charged as an Operating cost of the Johnstown Chiefs,

(vii) Initiate preparation of and establish the annual capital budget
and the annual budget for operation of the Johnstown Chiefs and any amendments or
modifications thereto. [t is the intention of the parties that the operating budget for operation of

teams.

(vii1) Review and analyze the Johnstown Chiefi present home
arena, and make such changes as ROUSTAN deems necessary, if any, to provide a quality
fac:lity for the Johnstown Chiefs, including whether the Johnstown Chiefs will relocate.

(ix) Consult with CHIEFS at such times as ROUSTAN deems
appropriate.

{(x) Consult with the CHIEFS regarding the maintenance of
IDsurance pursuant hereio.

4.2 All costs and expenses, and all net losses, incurred in the day to day
maragement, control and operation of the Johnstown Chiefs from and after the effective date
shall be the responsibility of, and paid for by, ROUSTAN. This obligation shall survive the
termination of this Agreement, subject to reimbursement as set forth in Paragraph 14, bejow.

4.3 Should the gross receipis derived from the operation of the Johnstown
Chiets exceed the day to day Management, control and operational expenses of the Johnstown
Chiefs, the excess or net profit, shall be retained by ROUSTAN. The term "net profits" of the
Johnstown Chiefs is defined for purposes of this Agreement to mean the gross receipts of the
Johnstown Chiefs as defined in paragraph 4.2 above, less an amount equal to the sum of the costs
incwrred in the day to day management, control and operation of the Johnstown Chiefs.

4.4 It is understood and agreed by the parties to this Agreement that each
desires that each Johnstown Chiefs shall be operated in a high - quality manner.

4.5 ROUSTAN shall discharge all obligations as employer of its
respective employees imposed by any law, ordinance, regulation, order and applicable collective
bargaining agreement, now or hereafter in force, including but not limited to taxes,

3

rmlrua chiefs.memiagr.7.11.08

Taxo 4 2059 3:08PM Ho. 5349
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tn - mployro:nt compensation, asurance, disability insurance, social security, pension and
welfare. workers compensation and like obligations, and each will complete all retums and

carnection therewith.

5. Operating Procedures. ROUSTAN agrees that it will conduct the day-to-day
opt rations of the Johnstown Chiefs in accordance with methods, procedures and rules of
operation generally established for other East Coast Hockey League teams, and the applicable
nules, regulations, ordinances, municipal codes and other applicable laws governing the physical
facitities which the Johnstown Chiefs use.

6. Contracts.  All contracts for the Johnstown Chiefs will be entered into in
CHIEFS' name and CHIEFS hereby authorizes ROUSTAN to negotiate, enter into and execute
any such contracts or agreements for and on behalf of the CHIEFS. Specifically, and without
implying any limitations, CHIEFS authorizes ROUSTAN to sign and issue purchase orders on
beh:If of CHIEFS in the regular course of managing and operating the Johnstown Chiefs,
provided that the items to be covered by such purchase orders are within the limitation of the
approved budget or are otherwise specifically approved by CHIEES. ROUSTAN will have no
liabrlity for any contracts or commitments entered into by CHIEFS in the name of CHIEF Sorin
any -ther name.

7. Indemnification, Hold Harmless, Insurance.

7.1 CHIEFS shall indemnify and hold ROUSTAN harmiess from alt
clairs, judgments, costs and expense, including reasonable attorneys fees, arising out of or
resuiting from any breach or alleged breach by CHIEFS of any representation, warranty or

hereunder, unless such claim, judgment, cost and expense shall be caused by the negligence of
ROTU'STAN, its agents or employees.

7.2 ROUSTAN will secure and maintain a policy of comprehensive
public liability insurance, the cost of which to be paid as an expense of CHIEFS, including
coverage for personal injuries, property damage, product liability and food poisoning, with
reasonable industry standard coverage and limits.

7.3 ROUSTAN will cause CHIEFS to be named as an additiona! insured
an said poliey or policies and wil] require the insurance company issuing said policy or policies
‘o deliver a certificate thereof to CHIEFS prior to the opening, which certificate will provide that
said policy will not be canceled or reduced without thirty (30) days notice to CHIEFS.

7.4 Each party shail indernnify and hold the other harmless from all
vlaims, judgments, costs and expenses, including reasonable attomeys' fees, arising out of or
resulting from the exercise of any acts or negligence of such indemnifying party hersunder.
Proof that ROUSTAN has prepaid policies of comprehensive public liability insurance in
emounts equal to subsections (i) through (vi) of section (b) of this paragraph 10 shall be

4
Lmi.nias: shiels.mgmtagr 7.11.08

fuss 402009 3:03PM No, 5340
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su mittzd & CHIEFS annually and any time upon written request.

8. Rclationship of Parties. It is not the intention of the parties to this agreement
L3 creatz a partnership, joint venture or employment relationship or an agency or employment
dury, obligation or liability between CHIEFS and ROUSTAN.

9. Representations and Warranties of CHIEFS. As a materal inducement to
RCAUSTAN entering into this agreement, CHIEFS represents and warrants to ROUSTAN that:

9.1 CHIEFS has the full right, power and authority to enter into and
periorm this Agreement. During the Term hereof, CHIEFS has an exclusive right to operate
e’ Johnstown Chiefs, and the unlimited right to contract ROUSTAN to render the managing
and operational services required by ROUSTAN hereunder.

9.2 CHIEFS now has and during the Term of this agreement will continue
to n:aintain the same and all personal property therein contained.

9.3 ROUSTAN shall not be responsible for any debt relating or pertaining
te uie ownership, management or operation of the Johnstown Chiefs as of the effective date.,
CHIEFS have paid, or provided for payment of, all pre-existing debt of the Johnstown Chiefs as
of the effective date hereof, such that at the time that ROUSTAN takes over the day-to-day
management of the Johnstown Chiefs, there is no existing debt encumbering any asset or
property of the Johnstown Chiefs or for which the Johnstown Chiefs or ROUSTAN would be
liable. Should there be any claim or demand made on ROUSTAN, or any of the Johnstown

demand or debt, and shail indemnify, defend and hold ROUSTAN harmless therefrom.
Specifically, and without limiting the foregoing, CHIEFS have retired the outstanding debt of
approximately fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000.00) to the Colorado Avalanche, and there are
no other outstanding debts or payments due to the Colorado Avalanche.

conflict with this Agreement, or which in any way may limit, restrict, impair or interfere with
ROUSTAN'S rights or the performance of ROUSTAN'S obligations hereunder. CHIEFS will
not henceforth do or permit any act or thing by which any of ROUSTAN'S rights herein granted
will or may be in any way limited, restricted, impaired or interfered with. All rights herein
granted ROUSTAN in and to the Jobnstown Chiefs are and will be free and clear of liens and
*ncumbrances of every kind and character.

9.4 The persons signing this Agreement on CHIEFS behalf represent and
warrtant, separate and apart from CHIEFS® representations and warranties, that they have the
nuthority to execute this agreement for and on behalf of CHIEFS.

by
Landraas ¢ chuefs mgmeagr. 7.11.08

a4 009 3:08FM Vo, 5349



Ae 0

ARG Nellot e 212 712-n0638 p.7

©.5 MNeither CHIEFS nor ROUSTAN makes any warranty or
representation to the otker that 1here will be any gross receipts or "net profits" from the
Jokastown Chiefs. Neither CHIEFS nor ROUSTAN will make any claim or commence any
acton or preceeding against the party for any alleged failure to use said best efforts.

1). Books and Records,

10.1 Both parties will, for three (3) years afier the end of each calendar
year, maintain the applicable records and books reflecting the operations of the Johnstown Chiefs
for that year, the gross receipts and expense of said business and will keep said records and
books open for inspection by the other party during business hours at the place where such
records and books are maintained.

11.  Related Agreements. The parties hereto have entered into an Option
Agreement of even date hereof, which Option Agreement grants ROUSTAN, or ROUSTAN’s
assiznee and/or nominec, the right to purchase the Johnstown Chief pursuant to certain terms and
conditions set forth therein for Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) on or before July
14, 2010. Further, said Option Agreement attaches as an exhibit thereto the form of the Purchase
and Sale Agreement for the Johnstown Chiefs, should ROUSTAN exercise its option. Each of
said Option and Purchase and Sale Agreements is a related agreement to this Agreement, with
corrzsponding rights and obligations arising between the related agreements which arise upon the
occurrence of certain events, As such, the rights and obligations of the parties hereto concerning
payraent of expenses, termination, and certain notices to the East Coast Hockey League are
affected as follows:

Il.1 Should ROUSTAN exercise its Option to purchase the Johnstown
CHiefs, then the repayment of expenses incurred by ROUSTAN during its management of the
Johnstown Chiefs shall be governed by the Purchase and Sale Agreement. Should ROUSTAN
not exercise its Option or, having exercised its Option, not close on the acquisition of the
Johnstown Chiefs pursuant to the Purchase and Sale Agreement, then the repayment of expenses
upon the termination of this Agreement shall be govemned as set forth in Paragraph 13.2 below.

[1.2 Should ROUSTAN exercise its Option and close on the purchase of
the Johnstown Chiefs, then this Agreement, and the obligations of the parties set forth herein,
shall terminate upon the close of ROUSTAN ’s purchase.

11.3 So long as ROUSTAN still maintains a right to exercise its Option,
CHIEFS shall meet and confer with ROUSTAN with regard to any the giving of any notice to
the East Coast Hockey League regarding relocating the Johnstown Chiefs, having the team go
dormant or any other notice. CHIEF S shall not provide any notice to the East Coast Hockey
~eague without the written consent of ROUSTAN to the content of such notice. In connection
with giving any such notices to the East Coast Hockey League, ROUSTAN shall notify CHIEFS
on or before December 3] of each year during the term of this Agreement:

(1) Whether  ROUSTAN  will continue to manage the

-
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lehnsiewn Chiefs during the upcoming East Coast Hockey League season, starting in September
ct’ he folleving year: and

(i1) Whether ROUSTAN will be relocating the home arena of
the Johnstovn Chiefs for the upcoming East Coast Hockey League season; provided, however,
tha  ROUSTAN shall not have the right to relocate the Johnstown Chiefs further than one
hur dred (100) miles from its present home arena,

12, Confidentiality. The terms of this Agreement and all information, deposits
and plans furnished by ROUSTAN are confidential and shall not at any time be disclosed or used
by ""HIEFS in any manner whatsoever, except as required for financing purposes of CHIEFS,
The provisions of this paragraph shall survive the expiration or sooner termination of this

agreement,
13. Termination.
13.1 This Agreement shall terminate on the carlier to occur of:
(1) Two (2) years after the effective date;
{(ii) ROUSTAN closing on the purchase of the Johnstown Chiefs;

(iii) The parties mutually agreeing to have the Johnstown Chiefs go
dormant;

(iv) The giving of a notice of uncured default (as set forth in
Paragraph 15, below) by one party to the other;

(v) Up to and including October 31, 2008, ROUSTAN shall have a
one ‘ime ouly right to terminate this Agreement thirty (30) days after ROUSTAN has giving
written notice of termination of this Agreement to CHIEFS. Should ROUSTAN give such a
written notice of termination, ROUSTAN shail nevertheless continue to fulfill its obligations as
manzger during said thirty (30) days. If this right to terminate is not exercised by ROUSTAN in
writing on or before October 3 I, 2608, is shall automnatically lapse; or

(vi) The mutual written agreement of the parties.

14. Rights upon Termination. Upon termination, the parties shall have the
following rights, which shall survive the termination of this Agreement:

14.1 Should this Agreement be terminated for any cause other than
pursuant to subparagraph 13.1 (ii), then upon such termination ROUSTAN shall initially be
responsible for any debt relating or pertaining to the management or operation of the Johnstown
Chiefs from and affer the effective date to and including the date of termination, subject to

7
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FCUSTAN S right to reimbursement as more fully set forth in subparagraphs 14.2 and 14.3,
beiyw Should there be any claim or demand made on CHIEFS, or any of the Johnstown Chiefs’
ass:s or property for any debt whatsoever which was incurred during the management of the
Joknstoan Chiefs by Roustan, CHIEFS shall immediately notify ROUSTAN of such claim or
dervand. and ROUSTAN shall immediately pay or otherwise provide for the payment or
reti‘ement of such claim, demand or debt, and shall indemnify, defend and hold CHIEFS
har niess therefrom.

14.2  Should CHIEFS sell, transfer or otherwise divest jtself from
owrership of the Johnstown Chiefs, either in whole or in part, to a third party after termination of
this Agreement, then upon such sale, transfer or divestiture, CHIEFS shall be entitled to retain
the first four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000.00) of net sellers proceeds derived therefrom
(sal>s proceeds to be subject to deduction only for the reasonable and necessary costs and
exponses of sale); thereafter, ROUSTAN shall be entitled to receive the next available net sellers
proceeds up to the amount of any unreimbursed expenses which were incurred by ROUSTAN
during its management of the Johnstown Chiefs pursuant to this Agreement; and after
ROUSTAN being so reimbursed, any remaining net sellers proceeds shall be paid to the
CHIEFS. CHIEFS shall notify ROUSTAN in writing of the sale of the CHIEFS not less than
thirtv (30) days prior to the expected closing of such sale to allow ROUSTAN an opportunity to
subrit its unreimbursed expenses for payment. Should ROUSTAN submit any such claim for
payraent of unreimbursed expenses, such claim shall clearly identify the nature and extent of the
clairaed expenses, and shall be accompanied by documentation supporting the claim. Should
CHIZFS dispute the claim as confaining any improper request for payment of unreimbursed
expenses, CHIEFS shall so notify ROUSTAN, and the parties shall meet in an effort to resolve
the ¢ispuie.

143 Should CHIEFS relocate the Johnstown Chiefs without selling,
transrerring or otherwise divesting itself of any interest therein, then any unreimbursed expenses
due ro ROUSTAN shall be carried on the accounts of the Johnstown Chiefs as an interest free
debt due to ROUSTAN, payable upon the eventual sale of the Johnstown Chiefs, in the manner
as se” forth in subparagraph 14.2, above.

I5. Default. If either party to this Agreement fails to make any payment when
due, ar shall be in breach or be in default in the performance of any other material term,
condition or covenant contained herein, and shall fail to cure, correct or remedy said breach or
defavit in the performance or such payment obligation or other material term, condition or
~overant within twenty (20) days after written notice to the defaulting party of said breach or
default, or if at any time CHIEFS shall fail to pay all pre-existing expenses of the Johnstown

6. Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any part of or all of the rights

8
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granted to either party hereunder may be assigned by CHIEFS or ROUSTAN; except that
POUSTAN may assign the same to any corporation controlling, controlled by or under common
¢ontro} with ROUSTAN, or with or into which ROUSTAN may be merged or consolidated or
#vquiring stock and/or assets of ROUSTAN.

17. Force Majeure. In the event the performance by either party of any of iis
«blgations hereunder is delayed or prevented by reason of an act of Ged, stormy or inclement
weather, earthquake, strike, labor dispute. boycott, lockout or other like defensive action by such
party, inability to obtain labor or materials, governmental restrictions, rules, regulations, orders
o1 degrees, riot, insurrection, war, catastrophe, casualty. act of the public enemy or any other
cause, whether similar or dissimilar, beyond any reasonable control of the party from whom such
performance is due, performance during such period or periods shall be excused and will not
constitute a default hereunder, and the period of commencement or completion of performance
chall, if weather permits, be extended for a period equal to the peried during the performance is
r¢ delayed. In no event shall any Force Majeure excuse CHIEFS from the reimbursement of
¢ Xpenses.

18. Notices. Any notice by either party to the other shall be either personally
delivered, sent via a nationally recognized overnight delivery service or sent by a registered or
certified postpaid envelope to the recipient at the address set forth for said party in paragraph 2
herein above, as the case may be, or at such other address and to the attention of such person as
the parties may designate by like notice hereunder. All such notices shall be deemed received on
# day of actual delivery.

19. Attorneys’ Fees. In the event CHIEFS or ROUSTAN shall commence or
become a party to any proceedings required to enforce against the other respective rights or
interests under this Apgreement, the party prevailing in such proceeding shall be entitled to
recover from the other reasonable attomeys' fees incired by the prevailing party in connection
with the enforcement of such rights and interests.

20. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be
determined by any court of competent jurisdiction in a final judgment to be void, illegal or
unenforceable, such provision shall be deemed severable from the remainder of this Agreement,
which shall continue in full force and effect.

21.  Miscellaneous. This Agreement contains the full and complete
understanding between ROUSTAN and CHIEFS concerning the subject matter of this contract,
and supersedes any prior agreements or understanding, whether written or oral, pertaining to said
subject matter. This Agreement may not be modified except by a written instrument signed by
the party to be charged. Each party acknowledges that no representation or promise not
expressly contained in this Agreement has been made by the other party or any of its agents,
employees or representatives. This Agreement is entered into and shall in all respects be subjects
t» and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Pennsylvania applicable to
agreements entered into and to be performed wholly in the State of Pennsylvania.

9
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JOHNSTOWN CHIEFS
A Pennsylvania,_

JrES AT

ROUSTAN UNITED, INC
a Pennsylvania Corporatio

By: .
W. GRAEME ROUSTAN
President
10
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Chiefs Professional Hockey LLC

Unpaid Bills Detail
As of July 8, 2009

Type Date Num Due Date Aging Open Balance
1st Team Advertising
Bill 1041712003 INV: . 1072712008 254 C.z0
Bilt 11/7/2008 INV: ... 11/17/2008 233 2,044.73
Bill 11/19/2008 INV: . 11/28/2008 221 2,684.33
Bill 11/25/2008 INV: 12/5/2008 215 2,684.33
Bill 4/3/2008 4/13/2009 86 6,720.00
Total 1st Team Advertising 14,133,589
AMI Graphics, LLC
Bill 9/19/2008 INV: ... 10/19/2008 262 1,758.50
Bill 9/28/2008 INV: . 10/26/2008 255 41800
Bill 10/2/2008 INV: .. 11/1/2008 249 400330
Bill 10/2/2008 INV; .. 11/1/2008 249 676.00
Bill 10/3/2008 INV. L. 11/2/2008 248 440.00
Bill 10/10/2008 INV: L. 114942008 241 1,066 .10
Bili 10/10/2008 INV: .. 11/9/2008 241 311.75
Bill 10/14/2008 INV: .. 11/13/2008 237 186.20
Bill 10/15/2008 INV: . 11/14/2008 238 98.00
Bill 10/23/2008 INV: L. 11/22/2008 228 17075
Bill 10/27/2008 INV: L. 11/26/2008 224 93.10
Bill 10/29/2008 NV, 11/28/2008 222 9310
Bill 11/4/2008 INV; .. 12/4/2008 216 107.80
Bitl 11/5/2608 INV: . 12/5/2008 215 93.10
Bill 11/12/2008 INV: .. 12412/2008 208 24275
Bitl 11/13/2008 INV: ... 12/13/2008 207 170.00
Biil 11/19/2008 INV: ... 12/19/2008 201 93.10
Bill 12/8/2008 INV: .. 1/7/2009 182 366.20
Bill 12/8/2008 INV: .. 1/7/2009 182 310.00
Bl 2119/2009 INV: L. 3/21/2009 108 321.00
Total AMI Graphics, LLC 11,019.75
Arena Management Holdings, LLC
Bill 3/812008 3/M18/2008 112 ) 975.00
Total Arena Management Holdings, LLC 8975.00
Binghamton Senators
Bill 12/26/2008 INV: L. 1/5/2009 184 538.01
Bill 12/26/2008 INV: .. 1/5/2009 184 135.83
Total Binghamton Senators 873 £1
Bredin, Bill
Bill 6/11/2009 6/21/2009 17 20.00
Bill 512612009 Leag. . 716/2009 2 326.70
Total Bredin, Bill 346.70)
Cambria County Chamber of Commerce
Bill 11/7/2008 NV .. 11/17/2008 233 45.C0
Bitt 12/19/2008 12/29/2008 191 217.00
Bill 218/2009 INV: ... 3/1/2008 129 20.C0
Total Cambria County Chamber of Commerce 282.00
Canadian Technical Tape Ltd.
Bilt 8/10/2008 INV: .. 9/9/2008 302 1,086.48
Bilt 10/14/2008 INV: . 11/13/2008 237 426.75
Tolal Canadian Technical Tape Lid. 1,513.23
CHI Plastic Surgery
Bil! 5/4/2009 RRow... 5/14/2009 55 305.00
Totai CHI Plastic Surgery 305.00
EXHIBIT

I C
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Chiefs Professional Hockey LLC

Unpaid Bills Detail

As of July 8, 2009

Type Date Num
Colorado Avalanche
Bl 10¢31/2003
RBill 11/30/2008
Bill 12/31/2003
Bill 1/31/2008
Bill 212812009
Bill 3/31/2009
Bill 3/31/2009
Bill 4/30/2009
Biit 4/30/2009

Total Colorado Avalanche

Columbus Blue Jackets

Bitl 10/31/2008

Bitl 12/31/2008

Bill 1/31/2009 Janua_.
Bill 2/28/2008

Bill 3/31/2009

Bill 4/30/2009

Total Celumbus Blue Jackets

Commonwealth of PA
Bill 5/15/2009 1122

Total Commonwealth of PA

DJO, LLC
Bill 212912008
Bill 12/11/2008 INV: ..
Bilt 2/9/2008 INV: ..
Eilt 2/9/2009 INV: L

Total DJO, LLG

Dominion Pecples - 1092 Edson
Bill 6/15/2009

Total Dominion Peoples - 1092 &dsor

Dominion Peoples - 1142 Reeder
Bill 815/200%

Total Dominian Peoples - 1142 Reeder

Dominion Peoples -1090 Edson
Bill 6/15/2009

Total Dominion Peoples -1090 Edson
Don A, Lowry, MD

Bill 11/8/2008 IKese...
Bill 11/11/2008 IKese...
Bill 11/28/2008 [Kesri...

Total Don A, Lowry, MD
Dr. Michael Rice

Bilt 11/3/2008
Bill 11/6/2008
Bill 11/12/2008
Biil 12/2/2008
Bitt 2/17/2009
Eill 6/3/2009

Total Dr. Michael Rice

Due Date Aging Cpen Balance _
11/10/2008 240 6,390 00
121102008 210 502500
1/0/2009 179 2,400.00
211012009 148 2,025.00
3/10/2009 120 2,100.00
4/10/2009 89 2,325.00
4/10/2009 &9 1,127.00
5/10/2009 59 300.00
5/10/2009 59 1,488.00

24.080.00
11/10/2008 240 8,075,020
1/10/2009 179 9.375.00
2/10/2009 148 6,750 00
3102009 120 6,300.00
4/10/2009 89 9,675.00
511012009 59 1,200.01
39,375.69
5/25/2009 4 5,608.73
5808.73
3/10/2008 485 176.00
12/21/2008 199 35.00
2/19/2009 139 40.00
2119/2009 139 40.00
291.00
6/25/2009 13 1,593.57
159357
6/30/2009 8 1,762.45
1,762.413

6/30/2009 8 )
11/18/2008 232 25006
1172172008 229 25000
12/8/2008 212 48.00
548,00
11/13/2008 237 705.04)
11/16/2008 234 134.00
11/22/2008 228 400.00
12/12/2008 208 140.00
2/27/2009 131 800.00
6/13/2009 25 918.00
3,007.00
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Chiefs Professional Hockey LLC

Unpaid Bills Detail
As of July 8, 2009

Type Date Num Due Date Aging Open Balancs -

Dream Catcher Coaches

Bill 2/16/2009 4/30/2009 69 5,000.00
Total Dream Catcher Coaches 5,000.00
E.MAP

Bill 6/11/2009 8/21/2009 17 5000
Total E.MAP 50.00
Ear Nose and Threat Asc-R

Bill 4/15/2008 hendt . 4/25/2009 74 2000
Totai Ear Nose and Throat Asc-R 2000
Edmonton Qilers Hockey Club

Bill 2/28/2009 INV: . 310/2009 120 2,700.00

Bl 6/15/2009 INV: . 6/25/2009 13 2,325.00
Total Edmaonton Oilers Hockey Club 5,025.00
Fabina Rentals

Bill 4/30/2009 5/10/2009 59 2,093.31

Biil 5/13/2209 5/23/2009 48 29197
Total Fabina Rentals 2,385.28
Fibernet

Bitt 3/18/20309 INV: L 4117/2008 82 667.78

Biil 373142009 INV: L. 4/30/2009 69 710.84
Total Fibermnet 1,378.02
Forever Broadcasting

Bill 11/30/2008 INV: ... 12M0/2008 210 1,125.00

Bift 1213172008 INV: L 110/2009 179 1,125.00

Bifl 13142009 NV L. 2/10/2009 148 1,125.00

Bill 2/28/2009 INV: ... 3/10/2009 120 1,125.00
Total Forever Broadcasting 4,500 00
Giant Eagle Goucher Street

Lo IRTTEFOINE 1NV 12/7/2008 213 20 03

Biil 12/28/2008 INV: .. 1/28/2009 161 261 &1

Eill 17122008 INV: ... 21142009 147 148.23

Bill 1/12/2006 INV: ... 2M11/2009 147 22432
Total Giant Eagle Goucher Sireet 654,41
Greater Jtown Water Authority- 1090 Edson

Bill 6/22/2009 7212009 6 115.71
Total Greater Jtown Water Authority- 1080 Edson 115.71
Greater Jtown Water Authority-1092 Edson

Bill 8/22/2009 7/2/2009 8 16554
Totai Sreater Jtown Water Authority-1092 Edson 165.64
Greater Jtown Water Authority-1142 Reeder

Bill 6/22/2009 7i2{2009 6 54,24
Total Greater Jiown Water Authority-1142 Reeder 54.24
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7108404 Unpaid Bills Detail
As of July 8, 2009

Type Date Num Due Date Aging COpen Balance B
Heck's Video Productions
Bili 12/12/2008 INV:J.. 12/22/2008 188 810.90
Bint 1/2/2009 INV: 2 1712/2009 177 360.40
Bili 1/15/2009 iNV:IJ.. 1/25/2009 164 72080
Bill 2/27/2009 INV- .. 3/9/2000 121 540.6C
Bi 3/15/2009 INV: U 3/25/2009 105 540.60
Total Heck's Video Productions 2,973.30
Herbers, lan
Bill 6/23/2009 71312008 5 176!?5
Total Harbers, lan 17.66
Hilb Regal & Hobbs
Bil 4/3/2009 NV, 4113/2008 86 8.1z
Tolal Hilb Rogal & Hobbs 8.12
Holiday Inn - Fairborn 1675
Biil 210/2009 NV 2/20/2009 138 o 8??:56_
Total Holiday Inn - Fairbomn 1675 877.56
Holiday Inn Cincinnatj - Riverfront
Bill 4/5/2009 INV: . 5/512009 684 B 4,487,54
Total Holiday Inn Cincinnati - Riverfront 4,487.84
Heliday Inn Eimira-Riverview
Bilt 3/23/2009 INV: . 4/22/2009 77 967.68
B 3/24/2009 INV: . 4/23/2009 78 80.64
B3 4/28/2006 5/28/2009 41 1572
Total Holiday Inn Elmira-Riverview 1,064.04
lan Katz, MD
Bii} 11/20/2008 IKase... 1212072008 200 35.00
3ill 11/22/2008 MRob... 12/22/2008 198 85.00
Bill 11/28/2008 MRob...  12/28/2008 192 42.48
Sill 11/28/2008 IKase.. 12/28/2008 192 35.00
3il) 12/4/2008 MRob...  1/3r2009 166 2,966.95
Bill 12/5/2008 GGall...  1/4/2009 185 50.00
8il! 12/8/2008 MSgr... 1/7/2009 182 50.00
Bill 121972008 GGali.. 111872009 171 42.48
Bill 12/29/2008 ASpe...  1/28/2009 161 50.00
3ill 1/6/2009 Kese...  2/5/2009 153 140.41
Bl 1/20/2009 ACaon..  2M8/2009 139 516.58
Rl 1/26/2009 MKni... 2/25/2009 133 125.51
2 1/26/2009 MKni... 212512009 133 50.00
3l 1/28/2009 THen...  2/27/2009 131 50.00
il 1/28/2009 THen... 212712009 131 35.00
Bil} 1/30/2009 ACon...  371/2009 129 165.00
Bill 2/4/2009 ACo... 3/6/2009 124 185.00
=4 2/5/2009 THen...  3/7/2009 123 42.48
=1t1] 2/13/200% JSpe... 3/15/2009 115 126.86
Bilt 2/16/2009 MKRi ... 31812009 112 50.00
Bill 2117/2009 MRob... 3192009 111 35.00
Bil! 2/24/2009 RDel... 312612009 104 50.00
B 21272009 MKni... 3/29/2009 101 42.48
[22] 212712009 ACon...  3/29/2009 101 35.00
Bill 311312009 BYaw...  4/12/2000 87 50.00
Biil 31742009 MRob..  4/16/2009 83 42.48
Bi 4/9/2009 JSpe... 5/9/2009 60 120.00
Bl 4/27/2009 JSpe . 5/27/2009 42 42.43
Bit 4/26/2009 FRow... 5/2¢/2000 40 85.00
Bi 5/5/2009 JISpe... 8/4/2009 34 1,927.93
Bt 572042009 FRow..  6/19/2009 19 _ 42.48
fofal ‘an Katz, MD 7,296.66
‘0 Creative Group
3t 11/28/2008 1INV, 12/8/2008 212 2.000.00
otal i) Creztive Group 2,000.00
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a7/08.55 Unpald Bills Detail
As of July 8, 2009

Type Date Num Due Date Aging Open Balance
investar Redevelopment Westsylvania

Bill 4/3/12009 126 ... 4/13/2008 86 1,664 28

Bill 5(1/2009 126 ... 5/11/2009 58 1,091 52

i Total Invastar Redevelopment Westsylvania 265580
Johnnie's Restaurant and Lounge
Bill 10/20/2008 INV: 1 10/36/2008 251 43500
i Total Joehnnie's Restaurant and Lounge 43500
Johnstown Magazine

Bill 10/31/2008 INV: .. 11/10/2008 240 119.00

Bill 11/30/2008 INV: . 121042008 210 g1.04

Bill 12/31/2008 INV: 1/10/20098 17% 315

Bilt 1/231/2009 INV: .., 2/10/2009 148 3.20

Bill 2/28/2009 INV: 83 3/10/2009 120 3.25

Bill 3/31/2009 INV: 74 4/1012009 29 329
Tetal Johnstown Magarina 222.43

; Johnstown Regional Sewage-1090 Edson

1 Bl 6/22/2009 7212009 8 38l

‘ Total Johnsiown Regicnal Sewage-1090 Edson 38.24
Johnstown Regional Sewage-1092 Edson

8ill 6/22/2009 7/2/2008 & 148.01
Total Johnstown Regional Sewage-1092 Fdson 148.01
Johnstown Regional Sewage-1142 Reeder

Bil 6/22/200% 71212009 6 eow7
Total Johnstown Regional Sewage-1142 Reeder 90 &7
Krisay's

Bill 10/8/2008 NV ... 117712008 243 83.55

Bill 10/24/2008 NV L. 11/23/2008 227 349.75
Total Krisay's 413 20
Laurel Group Anesthesia PC

Bill 5/1/2009 Spen...  B/11/200¢ 58 1,757.20
Total Laurel Group Anesthesia PC 1,757.29
LR Reprographics LLC

Biil 9/30/2008 INV: .. 10/30/2008 251 2,262.04

Biil 9/30/2008 INV: . 10/30/2008 251 1,546.54
Total LR Reprographics LLC 3,808.68
M.A.P, Physiotherapy

Bill 5/7/2008 MS300...  517/2009 52 100.C0

Bill 5{13/2009 MS00...  5/23/2009 46 100.00
Total M.AP. Physictherapy 200.00
Mark Qut Productions, Inc.

B 12/30/2008 INV L 17912009 180 405.30
Total Mark Qut Productions, Inc. 435.00
Marshatl, Bryan

Bilt 3/31/2009 4110/2009 89 54.19
Total Marshall, Bryan 54.19
Medca Supply Company

Bill 9/9/2008 INV: .. 10/9/2008 272 2,051.65

Bl 9/29/2008 INV: .. 10/28/2008 252 255607

Bin 12/4/2008 INV: L. 1/3/2009 186 154 51
Total Medce Supply Company 2461.34
Midderhoff, Mic

Bilt 5/29/200% 5/8/2009 30 180.54
Tolat Midderhoff, Mic 180,54
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07138, 15 Unpaid Bills Detail
As of July 8, 2009

Type Date Num Due Date Aging Open Balance
Miaker Transportation, Inc.
Bili 12/29/2008 INV: ... 1/8/2009 181 2,250.00
Bill 1/30/2008 INV: ... 2/9/2009 149 5,250.00
Bill 3/6/2009 INV ... 3/16/20609 114 3,500.00
Bill 312042009 INV: ... 3/30/2009 100 3,850.00
Bl 4/212009 INV: .. 4/12/2008 87 6,000.00
Total Miaker Transportation, Inc. 20,850.00
Morgan, Joan
Bill 4/29/2009 5/8/2009 60 77738
Tetal Moergan, Joan 77738
Nittany Embroidery & Screenprinting
Bill 10/6/2008 INV: ... 10/16/2008 265 23578
Bill 10/6/2008 NV L 10/16/2008 265 18480
Bl 10/6/2008 INV: ... 10/16/2008 265 236.00
Bill 10/6/2008 INV: ... 10/16/2008 265 23872
Bilt 10/6/2008 INV: ... 10/16/2008 2685 13584
Bl 10/6/2008 INV: ... 10/16/2008 265 368.04
Biil 10/8/2008 INV: L 10/18/2008 263 23576
Biil 10/8/2008 INV: .. 10/18/2008 263 38348
Bill 10/8/2008 INV; . 10/18/2008 263 25470
Bill 10/8/2008 INV; .. 10/18/2008 263 847.76
Bill 10/8/2008 INV: L 10/18/2008 263 48438
Biil 10/20/2008 INV: .. 10/30/2008 251 4,581.00
Bill 10/20/2008 INV: .. 10/30/2003 251 28695
8ill 10/20/2008 INV: .. 10/30/2008 251 2,442 58
Bill 10/20/2008 INV. ... 10/30/2008 251 54678
Bil 11/3/2008 INV: L. 11/13/2008 237 351.88
Big 11/3/2008 INV: . 11/13/2008 237 128.04
Bii 11/3/2008 INV: .. 1113/2008 237 69522
Bif 121292008 INV: .. 1/8/2009 181 122378
Bill 11712009 INV: ... 11712009 172 30.00
Bil 211272009 2/2212009 136 594 24
Total Nittany Embroidery & Screenprinting 15,113.69
OccuNet
B 4172009 INV: ... 5712009 62 193.63
Total CccuNet 193.63
Qld Time Sports
Bill 11/13/2008 INV: .. 11/23/2003 227 1,227.23
Total Old Time Sports 1,227.23
Ontario Reign
Bill 4/12/2009 4/22/2009 77 250.00
Total Ontario Reign 250.00
Penelec-1090 Edson
Bitl 6/22/2009 7/2{2009 6] 1347
Total Penalec-1090 Edson 13.47
Penelec-1092 Edson
Bil} £/2212009 7{2/2009 §] 82.09
Total Penzlec-1092 Edson 82.09
Peneiec-1142 Reeder
Bill 6/22/200¢ 71242009 & 17.47
Total Penelec-1142 Reeder 17.47
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Chiefs Professional Hockey LLC

Unpaid Biils Detail

As of July 8, 2009

Type Date
Reebok-CCM Hockey US, Inc.

Bill Pmt -Check 8/1/2008
Bilt 9/11/2008
Bin 9/12/2008
il 9/15/2008
Bill 9/15/2008
Bili 9/17/2008
Bift 9/19/2008
Eill 9/24/2008
Bil 9/25/2008
Bili 9/29/2008
Bill 10/1/2008
Bili 10/2/2008
Bill 10/2/2008
Bilf 10732008
Bi 10/3/2008
Biit 10/6/2008
Bill 10/8/2008
Bill 10/14/2008
Bill *0/18/2008
Bil! 10/30/2003
Bill 11/10/2008
Bill 1171272008
2il 11/25/2008
gill 12/3/2008
&ill 12/22/2008
Eill 12/22/2008
il 1/8/2009
Bill 1/12/2009
il 1/12/2009

Total Reehok-CCM Hockey US, Inc.

T

Safeguard Business Systems

Bin 11/114/2008
Bl 11/26/2008
Bin 1272912008
Eil 2/12/2000

Totat Safeguard Business Systems
Savit M.D.,, Jan M.

Bl 220/2009
Total Savit M.O, Jan M.
Schmitt, Ray

Bri 6/26/2009

Fotal Schmitt, Ray

Sher-wood Hockey Inc.

Bin 10/10/2008

3iil 10/28/2008

2 121172008
‘otal Sher-wood Hockey Inc.
Sportsmans

it 128/2009

B 3/5/2009

Tatal Sportsmans

Springfield Falcons Heckey Club
Eitl 12/10/2008

Ital Springfield Falcons Hockey Ciub

Num Due Date Aging

1673

INV! ..
INV: L
NV ..
NV, L.
NV L
INV:
INV:
INV:
INV: L
INV:
INVL .
INV: .
INV: .
INV: ...
INV: .,
INV:

INV: ..
TNV L

JSpe .

l.eag. .

NV
TNV
NV

INV; .
INV:

INV:

10/11/2008
1041212008
10/15/2008
10/15/2008
10/17/2008
10/18/2008
10/24/2008
10/25/2008
10/28/2008
16/31/2008
11/1/2008
11712008
11/2/12008
117212008
11/5/2008
11/7/12008
11/13/2008
T1/15/2008
11/29/2008
1210/2008
12/12/2008
12/25/2008
1/2/2009
1121/2009
1/21/2009
2/5/12009
2/11/2009
2/11/2009

11/24/2008
12/8/2008
1/8/2009
2/22/2009

3/2/2008

7182009

10/20/2008
11/7/2008
1211142008

212772009
4/4/2009

12/20/2008

270
269
266
266
264
262
257
256
252
250
249
248
248
248
245
243
237
235
221
210
208
195
187
168
1688
153
147
147

228
214
181
136

128

281
243
209

131
a5

200

Open Balance

-76.57
2,754.14
8,950.00)
1,285.50
3,385.23

7381

188.11
4,051.51

771.54

348.11
378.11
447.00
1,496.25
996.50
740.60
318.11
377.97
9,593.00
827 67
3,818.74
16,561.60
227.85
£89.71

589.09
1,430.66
1,995.96

47.00
5,000.60
5,000.00

© 70,948.80

174.44
31
1.34
5.89

212.68

2,800.00

2,800.00

120.41
120.41

804.78
1,098.30
618.00

2,521.08

72.25
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Chiefs Professional Hockey LLC

Unpaid Bills Detail

As of July 8, 2009

Type Date Num Due Date Aging Open Balance

Stel Tek

Bill 5/28/2009 INV: ... 6/13/2009 25 _ 239.55
Total Stel Tek 239.55
Stewart, Pat

Bill 6/10/2009 Vine st 6/20/2008 18 1 09.;3'__7
Total Stewart, Pat 109.35
The Emblem Source LLC

Biit 11/24/2008 INV: L. 12/4/2008 216 ) 915.()?_
Total The Emblem Source LLC 915.02
The Tribune Democrat

Bilt 11/30/2008 INV: 12M15/2008 205 643.65

Bill 12/31/2008 INV: ... 1/15/2009 174 1,386.95

Bill 1/31/2009 INV: .. 2/15/2009 143 1,083.45

Bill 212812009 INV: . 3/15/2009 115 66.71

Bill 343112009 4/15/2009 84 47.71

B! 4/30/2009 5/15/2009 54 48
Total The Tribune Democrat 3,276.491
TTR Sports Medicine Centre

Bill 1/8/2009 INV: L. 1/18/2009 171 402,40

Bill 5/20/2009 INV: L. 5/30/2002 39 890.00

Bill 5/21/2009 INV: .. 5/31/2009 38 1,092,_65
Total TTR Sports Medicine Cenfre 2,385.05
UK Advertising, Inc.

Bilk 47172008 INV: .. 4/1/2009 98 291.99

Bili 5/1/2009 INV: ... 5/1/2009 68 291.89

Bill 8/1/2009 INV: .. 6/1/2009 7 299.3?)
Tatal UK Advertising, Inc. 883.97
University Of Pittsburgh Physicians

Bill 4/16/2009 RRow... 4/26/2009 73 70.00

Bil} 4/2712009 RRow...  5/7/2008 §2 149.00
Total University Of Pittsburgh Physicians 219.00
UPMC - Shadyside

Bilt 4116/2009 RRow... 4/26/2009 73 1,153.00
Total UPMC - Shadyside 1,153.0¢
ups

Bilt 4/23/2009 INV, ... 4/23/2009 76 66 27

Biif 5/23/2009 NV 5/23/2009 46 16.13
Total UFS 82.470
Valenty Bottled Water, Inc.

Bill 41312009 5/13/2008 56 25.89

Bill 4/30/2009 5/30/2009 3s 8.43

Bil! 5/31/2009 6/30/2009 8 3.43
lotal Valenty Bottted Walter. Inc. 42.65
Valley Printing & Design

Bilt 3/18/2009 INV: .. 3/28/2009 102 79.50
Total Valley Printing & Design 79.50
Yerizon Select Services

Bil! 10/1/2068 INV: L. 10/11/2008 270 355.19)

Bil! 127772008 INV: ... 12M17/2008 203 355.10
Total Varizon Select Services 710.20
Western PA Sports Medicine

Bl 2/6/2009 MKRi... 2/16/2009 142 640.00

Bilt 2/6/2009 THen...  2/18/2009 142 440.00
Total Western PA Sports Medicine 1,080.00
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115 P Chiefs Professional Hockey LLC

T8N 5 Unpaid Bills Detail

Type D;}e

Wincraft, Incorporated
Bill 3612009

Total Wincraft, Incorporated

Word Processing Services Inc.
Bill 5/20/2008
Bill 6/19/2009

Totai Word Processing Sarvices Inc.
Ziggy's Sports

As of July 8, 2009
Num Due Date

INv. .. 4/5/2009
INV: 8/19/2009
INV: 718/2009

Credit 4/6/2009 09-001

Credit 4/10/2009 0g-002

Credit 4/15/2009 09-003

Credit 5/30/2009 09-004

Credit 6/1/2009 09-005

Bill 10/1/2008 JCOB-.. 4 0/31/2008

il 10/15/2008 INV: . 11/14/2008

Bilt 11/3/12008 INV: ). 12/3/12008

Bill 12/30/2008 INV: L 1/29/2000

git 1/15/2009 INV: 2/14/2009

Zill 1/20/2009 INV: . 2/19/2009

Bl 1/28/2009 NV L 2/27/2009

Bilt 2/10/2009 INV: 311272009

il 2/10/2000 NV 3/12/2009

Bill 3/10/2009 INV: J._ 4/9/2009

Bili 3/23/2009 INV: L 4/22/2009

Eill 3/23/2009 NV 4/22/2009

Total Ziggy's Sports

TCTAL

Aging

o4

19

Open Balance

—1,477.3?’

517.69
75375

1,271.44

-1,702.00
-465.00
-150.00
-160.00

-80.00
281060
6,569.00

768.03

380.14

406.04
240.00

70.00
140.00
180.00
405.00

160.00
2,656.24

o 12,028.05

$299.,079.78
_i—:e-:r_'b‘
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STOFKO LAW OFFICES

PONME ] STOFK S 969 EISENHOWER BOULEVARL). SUITE E
PO BOX 5500
JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 15904

MO RN 0 MOYORE

TELEPHONE 814-262-0064 or 814-262-0615

FAX B14-262-00015

E-MAIL stofkoesq@siofkolaw.com
February 5, 2010

Ms. Patty Berkebile

Prothonotary

Cambita County Courthouse

200 5. Center Street

Ebensburg, Pennsylvania 15931

Re:  hiefs vs. Roustan, et al.
Dear Ms. Berkebile:

I'enclosc herewith an original and six copies of a complaint in the above
matter along with the filing fee of $79.00. Please forward the copies to the sheriff
with the enclosed instructions and check in the amount of $150 for service of the
complaimt,

+hould you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

De

DJS/ctid
Enclosures
ce: Mr. Neil Smith






